K3 POLL

All results are for release 9IAM/ET Sunday, September 23, 2018.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
September 16-19, 2018 among a random national sample of 1,003 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

A subsample of 818 has been defined as likely voters (LV), with a margin of error of plus or
minus three percentage points.

Landline (352) and cellphone (651) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”

columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their component parts due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (16-19 Sep 18) 44% 52 3
High (11-13 Feb 17) 48% 47 6
Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5
Average (2017-Present) 44% 52 4
————————————— Approve Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 46% 31 16 52 7 45 2
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
3-6 Jun 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 iow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17 mem  48% 35 13 47 5 41 6
2. How would you rate the Trump administration’s response to Hurricane Florence?
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 25% 20 19 21 15
16-19 Sep 18 RV 22% 21 19 20 18

October 22-24, 2017 results for reference: How would you rate the Trump administration’s response to

recent hurricanes in...

Houston? 21%
Florida? 20%
Puerto Rico? 16%
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3.-5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following
issues? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy 50% 42 9
Immigration 41% 54 5
Health care 38% 52 10

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 52% 42 6

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 50% 42 9
19-21 Aug 18 49% 44 7
9-11 Jul 18 53% 43 5
3-6 Jun 18 52% 41 7
22-24 Apr 18 47% 47 6
18-21 Mar 18 51% 44 6
21-23 Jan 18 51% 41 8
22-24 Oct 17 44% 49 7
24-26 Sep 17 49% 43 8
27-29 Aug 17 49% 43 8
16-18 Jul 17 45% 46 9
25-27 Jun 17 48% 43 8
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9

Immigration

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 42% 54 4

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 41% 54 5
19-21 Aug 18 39% 57 4
9-11 Jul 18 43% 55 2
3-6 Jun 18 43% 52 5
22-24 Apr 18 43% 52 5
18-21 Mar 18 41% 55 4
21-23 Jan 18 40% 54 6
24-26 Sep 17 39% 57 4
27-29 Aug 17 43% 54 3
16-18 Jul 17 42% 53 6
23-25 Apr 17 44% 54 3
12-14 Mar 17 41% 56 3



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Health care

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 53 8

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 38% 52 10
19-21 Aug 18 36% 55 9
21-23 Jan 18 40% 51 8
22-24 Oct 17 33% 60 7
24-26 Sep 17 35% 58 7
27-29 Aug 17 34% 60 6
16-18 Jul 17 32% 59 9
25-27 Jun 17 36% 55 9
23-25 Apr 17 35% 56 9
12-14 Mar 17 35% 55 10



6. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

————————————— Satisfied Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very  Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 44% 18 26 54 23 31 2
3-6 Nov 16 41% 8 33 58 23 35 1
10-12 Oct 16 42% 7 35 58 23 35 *
28-30 Sep 14 39% 2 37 61 31 30 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
26-28 Oct 10 31% 4 27 68 29 39 1
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14  43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 Jul 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 Jul 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-25Oct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 Jun 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -



------------- Satisfied Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1

[SAMPLE A ONLY; RV £4%, LV £4.5%]

7. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
(Don’t
Getting ahead Holding steady Falling behind  know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 24% 51 23 2
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 22% 50 26 2
10-13 Feb 18 23% 52 24 1

[SAMPLE B ONLY; RV 4%, LV £4.5%]|

8. Which one of the following best describes your current financial situation? Are you:
Just able to (Don’t
Getting ahead pay most bills Falling behind  know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 42% 45 11 2
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 46 13 2
9-11 Jul 18 41% 42 12 4
16-18 Jul 17 42% 44 11 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 49 14 2
8-10 Feb 15 31% 49 18 2
20-22 Oct 13 24% 54 20 2
27-28 Jul 10 26% 54 18 2
15-16 Sep 09 27% 54 17 2
22-23 Sep 08 23% 57 17 3
18-19 Dec 07 41% 45 11 3
17-18 Apr 07 31% 51 15 3



9. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is
working? Would you say you feel: [IF NONE/DON’T KNOW, ASK: Which would
you say is closest to how you feel?]

Satisfied, but  Dissatisfied, (Don’t
Enthusiastic not enthusiastic but not angry  Angry (None) know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 8% 26 36 27 1 2
1-3 Nov 16 3% 23 46 27 * 1
3-6 Oct 16 3% 21 49 27 * 1
11-14 Sep 16 3% 25 44 27 * 1
25-27 Oct 14 3% 24 46 25 1 1
26-28 Oct 10 2% 21 46 30 - 1
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 7% 25 37 25 2 3
10-13 Feb 18 5% 25 41 26 1 1
1-3 Nov 16 3% 23 46 27 * 1
3-6 Oct 16 3% 21 50 26 * 1
11-14 Sep 16 2% 25 46 26 * 1
18-21 Jan 16 2% 22 47 27 1 1
25-27 Oct 14 3% 25 46 23 1 1
26-28 Oct 10 2% 22 51 25 - 1

10.  Which of the following better describes your view of America today? [ROTATE 1-2]

Even if people
People who work hard have work hard, the system (Don’t
a fair chance of getting ahead is rigged to favor the wealthy know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 42% 55 3

16-19 Sep 18 RV 39% 56 5



Moving on...

11.  Right now, how interested are you in the November elections?
Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 52% 27 19 2 1
25-27 Oct 14 42% 40 17 2 -
12-14 Oct 14 38% 36 24 2 -
28-30 Sep 14 35% 41 21 3 -
7-9 Sep 14 32% 37 27 4 -

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 44% 24 24 6 2
19-21 Aug 18 47% 24 22 5 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 24 21 6 2
3-6 Jun 18 42% 22 25 9 2
25-27 Oct 14 34% 34 25 7 -
12-14 Oct 14 32% 32 28 7 -
28-30 Sep 14 31% 36 26 7 -
7-9 Sep 14 27% 33 32 8 -
10-12 Aug 14 33% 29 30 7 1
20-22 Jul 14 29% 32 30 8 1
21-23 Jun 14 28% 30 33 8 -
1-3 Jun 14 28% 30 32 9 1
10, 12-13 May 14 26% 30 31 12 1
13-15 Apr 14 29% 30 28 12 1
26-28 Oct 10 35% 33 26 5 -
11-13 Oct 10 31% 32 29 6 1
28-29 Sep 10 35% 34 24 7 -
14-16 Sep 10 31% 31 30 9 -
1-2 Sep 10 29% 31 29 10 1
10-11 Aug 10 29% 29 34 8 -
27-28 Jul 10 31% 31 28 9 1
13-14 Jul 10 28% 29 34 8 1
29-30 Jun 10 29% 28 32 9 2
8-9 Jun 10 27% 28 31 13 1
18-19 May 10 30% 31 29 10 1
4-5 May 10 27% 31 32 10 1
20-21 Apr 10 30% 27 31 11 -
6-7 Apr 10 31% 27 30 11 1
2-3 Feb 10 28% 29 32 10 1



12.  Compared to previous Congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting
this year than usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?
More Less About
enthusiastic enthusiastic =~ the same (Don’t know)

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 52% 6 41 1
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 45% 10 43 2
19-21 Aug 18 41% 13 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 44% 10 43 3
18-21 Mar 18 36% 12 51 2

13.  If'the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic Republican (Undecided /
Candidate = Candidate (Other) Don’t know)
Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 49% 42 1 8
Recent LV Trend

3-6 Nov 16 45% 46 1 7
22-250Oct 16 47% 45 1 8
10-12 Oct 16 48% 42 1 9
27-29 Sep 16 44% 43 1 12
25-27 Oct 14 45% 44 4 7
12-14 Oct 14 42% 45 3 9
28-30 Sep 14 40% 47 3 11
7-9 Sep 14 40% 47 4 9
26-28 Oct 10 37% 50 3 10
11-13 Oct 10 39% 48 3 10

Recent Registered Voter Trend

16-19 Sep 18 46% 40 3 11
19-21 Aug 18 49% 38 3 9
9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 4 7
3-6 Jun 18 48% 39 3 11
18-21 Mar 18 46% 41 3 10
22-24 Oct 17 50% 35 4 11
25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-25 Oct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
26-28 Jun 16 46% 41 2 11



Democratic Republican (Undecided /
Candidate Candidate (Other) Don’t know)

25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
10-12 Aug 14 46% 39 3 12
20-22 Jul 14 43% 41 3 13
21-23 Jun 14 42% 42 2 13
1-3 Jun 14 39% 43 3 15
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 40 4 13
13-15 Apr 14 41% 44 3 13
2-4 Mar 14 40% 38 8 14
19-21 Jan 14 41% 43 4 13
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13
10-11 Aug 10 37% 44 3 15
27-28 Jul 10 36% 47 3 13
13-14 Jul 10 37% 41 4 18
29-30 Jun 10 40% 42 4 13
8-9 Jun 10 41% 38 5 17
18-19 May 10 41% 41 5 14
4-5 May 10 40% 42 4 14
20-21 Apr 10 38% 42 4 15
6-7 Apr 10 39% 43 4 15
16-17 Mar 10 38% 42 6 14

If all else was equal between two candidates, except one was a man and one was a
woman, which one would you be more likely to vote for? [IF DON’T KNOW, ASK:
Well, if you had to pick...]

Man Woman  (Don’t know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 19% 30 52
16-19 Sep 18 RV 18% 28 53




15.-21. How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views
on: [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
Health care?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 59% 27 11 2 1
16-19 Sep 18 RV 55% 28 12 2
Taxes?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 49% 30 16 2 2
16-19 Sep 18 RV 47% 30 17 3 3
President Trump?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 52% 20 14 11 3
16-19 Sep 18 RV 46% 20 17 14 4
Immigration?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 50% 30 14 4 2
16-19 Sep 18 RV 46% 30 15 5 3
Building a wall on the
U.S.-Mexico border?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 42% 21 16 17 3
16-19 Sep 18 RV 39% 20 17 19 4

Brett Kavanaugh’s nomination
to the Supreme Court?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 44% 20 17 11 7
16-19 Sep 18 RV 38% 19 19 13 11

The Russia investigation?
16-19 Sep 18 LV 38% 19 19 19
16-19 Sep 18 RV 34% 19 21 20

N B



22.-25. Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if
[NAME] campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

[RANDOMIZE LIST]
No
More likely Less likely  difference (Don’t know)

Barack Obama

16-19 Sep 18 LV 43% 33 21 2

16-19 Sep 18 RV 42% 31 24 4
Bernie Sanders

16-19 Sep 18 LV 31% 33 32 4

16-19 Sep 18 RV 31% 31 33 6
Donald Trump

16-19 Sep 18 LV 29% 44 24 2

16-19 Sep 18 RV 26% 43 27 4
Mike Pence

16-19 Sep 18 LV 27% 39 29 5

16-19 Sep 18 RV 24% 37 31 8

26.-33. Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a
better job on each of the following? [IF EQUAL, ASK: If you had to say one way or the
other...] [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Democrats Republicans  (Equal)  (Don’t know) Dem edge

Health care 49% 34 7 10 +15
Bringing the

country together 42% 30 13 14 +12
Immigration 44% 39 7 10 +5
Corruption 37% 32 14 17 +5
International trade 39% 40 7 14 -1
Taxes 40% 41 8 10 -1
The economy 39% 43 7 10 -4
Border security 34% 45 9 12 -11



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

Health care
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 51% 35 6 8 +16
24-25 Oct 06 58% 24 10 8 +34
8-9 Oct 02 48% 32 7 13 +16
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 49% 34 7 10 +15
3-6 Jun 18 50% 33 13 5 +17
25-27 Jun 17 51% 39 7 3 +12
10, 12-13 May 14 45% 40 5 10 +5
18-19 Jan 11 44% 40 5 10 +4
13-14 Jul 10 42% 43 8 7 -1
11-12 Jul 06 52% 23 12 13 +29
7-8 Feb 06 51% 28 8 13 +23
18-19 Feb 04 52% 31 7 10 +21
20-21 May 03 48% 30 9 13 +18
28-29 Mar 01 41% 36 10 13 +5
Bringing the country together
16-19 Sep 18 LV 44% 31 14 11 +13
16-19 Sep 18 RV 42% 30 13 14 +12
Immigration
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 46% 41 6 7 +5
24-25 Oct 06 39% 36 13 12 +3
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 44% 39 7 10 +5
3-6 Jun 18 46% 39 11 4 +7
25-27 Jun 17 46% 44 6 3 +2
10, 12-13 May 14 44% 36 5 15 +8
18-19 Jan 11 32% 42 10 16 -10
13-14 Jul 10 32% 45 10 12 -13
4-5 May 10 35% 42 7 16 -7
11-12 Jul 06 37% 32 15 17 +5
4-5 Apr 06 34% 24 26 15 +10
Corruption
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 32 14 15 +7
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 37% 32 14 17 +5

7-8 Feb 06 37% 28 18 17 +9



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

International trade

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 42% 42 6 10 -
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 40 7 14 -1
3-6 Jun 18 41% 39 13 7 +2
Taxes
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 43% 42 7 8 +1
24-25 Oct 06 42% 40 9 9 +2
8-9 Oct 02 37% 45 7 11 -8
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 40% 41 8 10 -1
3-6 Jun 18 42% 42 11 5 -
25-27 Jun 17 43% 47 7 3 -4
10, 12-13 May 14 41% 42 6 11 -1
13-14 Jul 10 38% 46 6 10 -8
4-5 May 10 40% 46 5 9 -6
7-8 Feb 06 43% 38 9 9 +5
18-19 Feb 04 41% 42 6 11 -1
20-21 May 03 38% 40 9 13 -2
6-7 Aug 02 41% 40 7 12 +1
26-27 Feb 02 37% 40 10 13 -3
28-29 Mar 01 35% 47 7 11 -12
For reference: Keeping taxes down
23-24 Jun 99 32% 45 8 15 -13

24-25 Feb 99 33% 44 8 15 -11



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Dem edge

The economy

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 42% 44 7 7 -2
24-25 Oct 06 45% 39 10 6 +6
8-9 Oct 02 41% 41 7 11 -

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 43 7 10 -4
3-6 Jun 18 38% 43 14 4 -5
25-27 Jun 17 41% 49 7 3 -8
10, 12-13 May 14 42% 43 6 9 -1
18-19 Jan 11 38% 41 10 11 -3
13-14 Jul 10 39% 44 9 9 -5
4-5 May 10 44%, 41 6 9 +3
11-12 Jul 06 49% 29 10 12 +20
7-8 Feb 06 45% 36 8 11 +9
18-19 Feb 04 49% 38 5 8 +11
20-21 May 03 40% 39 9 12 +1
6-7 Aug 02 43% 36 9 12 +7
26-27 Feb 02 36% 41 10 13 -5
28-29 Mar 01 37% 42 8 13 -5
23-24 Jun 99%* 38% 39 9 14 -1
24-25 Feb 99* 39% 41 8 12 -2
*Wording: “maintaining a strong economy”

Border security

Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 36% 46 8 9 -10

Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 34% 45 9 12 -11
3-6 Jun 18 34% 48 13 5 -14
4-5 May 10 28% 48 9 14 -20

11-12 Jul 06 31% 37 16 16 -6



Moving on...

34. Do you think the 2017 tax reform law has helped or hurt the nation’s economy, or has it
not made much of a difference either way?
No
Helped Hurt difference (Don’t know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 36% 26 29 10
16-19 Sep 18 RV 32% 25 30 13
35. Have you and your family seen more money in your paycheck as a result of the 2017 tax
reform law?
Yes No (Don’t know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 36% 59 5
16-19 Sep 18 RV 34% 60 6
36. Do you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?
Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 41% 50 9
11-14 Sep 16 43% 53
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 39% 51 10
21-23 Jan 18 40% 53 7
27-29 Aug 17 39% 56 5
11-14 Sep 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 50% 47 4

For reference: [If favor wall, N=395] If Congress does not approve funding for construction of a border
wall, would you favor or oppose President Trump shutting down the federal government to pressure
lawmakers to fund the wall?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
27-29 Aug 17 45% 43 11

For reference: Do you favor or oppose building a wall or security fence along the U.S.-Mexico border to
stop illegal immigration?

Favor Oppose (Depends) (Don’t know)
4-5 May 10 53% 40 4 3
4-5 Apr 06 50% 43 3 4
11-12 Oct 05* 51% 37 N/A 12

*Wording: “...build a 2,000-mile-long security fence along...”



37.  Which of the following best describes how you feel about the 2010 health care law, also
called Obamacare -- do you think the health care law went too far, didn’t go far enough
or is it about right?

Didn’t go (Too
Went too far far enough About right soon to tell) (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 37% 31 23 2 7

25-27 Oct 14%* 46% 27 23 1 3

7-9 Sep 14 49% 20 23 1 6
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 36% 30 21 3 10

25-27 Oct 14* 46% 26 23 2 3

7-9 Sep 14 48% 21 24 2 5

* 2014 wording: “...how you feel about the new health care law..."”

For reference: Which one of the following best describes how you feel about the changes that will take
place under the new health care law -- do you think the changes go too far, don’t go far enough, or is it
about the right amount of change?

Changes Don’t go (Too

go too far far enough About right soon to tell) (Don’t know)
27-28 Jul 10 45% 25 16 5 8
6-7 Apr 10 44% 21 22 8 5

38.  Thinking about the health care debate, if you had to choose, would you rather see
lawmakers: [ROTATE 1-2]

Make changes so that more Make changes to reduce
people would have health ~ government spending, even if
insurance, even if it costs the it means fewer people would (Don’t

government more money have health insurance know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 65% 25 10
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 64% 24 12
16-18 Jul 17* 63% 27 9

* 2017 wording: “Thinking about the current health care debate...”




39.

Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries. In
the long run, do you think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or
not make much of a difference either way?

No
Help Hurt difference (Don’t know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 38% 45 14 4
16-19 Sep 18 RV 36% 42 16 6

On another subject...

40. Do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 38% 56 6
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 35% 56 9

22-24 Oct 17 38% 60 2

28-30 Aug 16* 37% 60 2

26-28 Jun 16 35% 63 3

14-17 May 16 42% 55 3

* 2016 wording: “Do you think ‘cares about people like me’ describes Donald Trump, or not?”
41. Do you think the disruption Donald Trump has brought to Washington is a good thing or

a bad thing?

Good thing  Bad thing (Mixed) (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 37% 50 6 6
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 35% 49 7 8

22-24 Apr 18 37% 46 13 4

N

16-18 Jul 17 37% 51 8



42.  President Trump nominated Brett Kavanaugh to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. If you
were voting on Kavanaugh’s nomination, would you vote to confirm him or not?

Yes, No, not
to confirm confirm  (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 (Kavanaugh) 43% 50 7
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 (Kavanaugh) 40% 50 10
19-21 Aug 18 (Kavanaugh) 45% 46 9
9-11 Jul 18 (Kavanaugh)* 38% 32 30
12-14 Mar 17 (Gorsuch) 45% 39 16
11-13 Feb 17 (Gorsuch) 49% 37 14
29-30 Jun 10 (Kagan) 38% 36 26
18-19 May 10 (Kagan) 39% 29 33
21-22 Jul 09 (Sotomayor) 53% 29 19
9-10 Jun 09 (Sotomayor) 46% 32 22
24-25 Jan 06 (Alito) 47% 32 21
10-11 Jan 06 (Alito) 45% 30 25
13-14 Dec 05 (Alito) 35% 27 38
8-9 Nov 05 (Alito) 46% 29 25
25-26 Oct 05 (Miers) 35% 38 27
11-12 Oct 05 (Miers) 37% 32 31
30-31 Aug 05 (Roberts) 50% 26 24
26-27 Jul 05 (Roberts) 51% 19 30

* Kavanaugh asked two nights only, July 10-11, 2018, +/-4%

[QUESTIONS 42a.-42¢c. ASKED MON-WED ONLY (17-19 SEP 18). RV +4%, LV +4%]
42a. How closely have you been following news coverage of accusations of sexual assault
made against Supreme Court nominee Brett Kavanaugh?

————————————— Closely--- - Not closely----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
17-19 Sep 18 LV 72% 37 35 26 15 11 2
17-19 Sep 18 RV 66% 32 33 30 16 15 4

42b.  Christine Ford, a professor at Palo Alto University, claims Brett Kavanaugh, the Supreme
Court nominee, sexually assaulted her in high school in the early 1980s. Kavanaugh
denies her claims. From what you have heard or read, who do you believe more --
Christine Ford or Brett Kavanaugh?

Ford Kavanaugh (Don’t know)
17-19 Sep 18 LV 39% 32 29
17-19 Sep 18 RV 36% 30 34




42c.  Thinking about the controversy over the sexual assault claims against Supreme Court
nominee Brett Kavanaugh, do you think the Senate should delay the confirmation process
on Kavanaugh to allow hearings on the claims, or not?

Yes, should
delay and allow hearings No, shouldn’t delay (Don’t know)
17-19 Sep 18 LV 59% 31 10
17-19 Sep 18 RV 56% 31 13
43. Do you approve or disapprove of Robert Mueller’s investigation of the Trump

campaign’s ties with Russia and potential obstruction of justice charges against members
of the Trump administration?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 57% 38 5
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 55% 39 7

19-21 Aug 18 59% 37 4

9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 12

3-6 Jun 18 55% 37 8

44.  For the good of the country, which of the following messages would you send to Robert
Mueller on the Russia investigation?

Take your time (Neither /
and do it right Wrap it up already Other) (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 55% 36 5 4
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 52% 36 5 8

9-11 Jul 18 55% 34 7 4
45. Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

16-19 Sep 18 43% 48 9
Registered Voters

16-19 Sep 18 42% 47 12

3-6 Jun 18 39% 51 9



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
46.  Which of the following best describes how you feel about Democrats?

They love America They simply want

and truly want what’s what’s best for their party, (Don’t
best for the country even if it hurts the country  know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 44% 43 13
16-19 Sep 18 RV 42% 42 16
47. Which of the following best describes how you feel about Republicans?
They love America They simply want
and truly want what’s what’s best for their party, (Don’t
best for the country even if it hurts the country  know)
16-19 Sep 18 LV 36% 52 12
16-19 Sep 18 RV 34% 51 15
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
Likely Voters
16-19 Sep 18 47% 41 6 41 35 6 12
Registered Voters
16-19 Sep 18 45% 38 7 39 34 5 16
19-21 Aug 18 49% 42 7 39 31 8 12
9-11 Jul 18 43% 36 7 41 34 7 15
3-6 Jun 18 47% 37 10 37 30 7 16
22-24 Apr 18 46% 38 8 37 29 8 17
18-21 Mar 18 44% 35 9 41 30 11 16
10-13 Feb 18 45% 36 9 39 30 9 16
21-23 Jan 18 43% 35 8 41 32 9 16
22-24 Oct 17 47% 34 13 35 26 9 18
24-26 Sep 17 44% 35 9 36 27 9 20



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and Shaw & Company
Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers September 16-19, 2018 among a random
national sample of 1,003 registered voters. A subsample of 818 has been defined as likely voters. The margin of
sampling error is plus or minus three percentage points for results among both registered and likely voters.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Full Sample
RVs LVs

Overall sample: +-3% +/-3%
Men: +/-4.5% +/-5%
Women: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
White: +/-3.5% +/- 4%
Non-White: +/- 6% +- 7%
White Men: +-5% +/-5.5%
White Women: +/-5% +- 5%
Under Age 45: +/- 5% +/- 6%
Age 45+: +/-4% +/- 4%
Income Under $50k: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
Democrats: +/-4.5% +- 5%
Republicans: +/- 5% +/-5%
Independents: +/-1.5% +/- 9%
Liberal: +-5% +/-5.5%
Moderate: +/-6.5% +/-7.5%
Conservative: +/-4.5% +/- 5%
White College Degree: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
White No Degree: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
White College Degree Men: +/-17.5% +/- 8%
White No Degree Men: +/-7% +/- 8%
White College Degree Women: +/-1.5% +/- 8%
White No Degree Women: +/-6.5% +- 7%
Urban: +/-6.5% +- 7%
Suburban: +-5% +/-5.5%
Rural: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
Suburban Women: +/-6.5% +/-7.5%
White Evangelical: +/-6.5% +- 7%
Trump Voters: +/- 5% +-5%
Clinton Voters: +-5% +/- 5%
Generic House Democrat: +/-4.5% +/- 5%

Generic House Republican: +/-4.5% +-5%



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

(09/17-19 only)

Split A Split B (Q8 Q42a-Q42c¢
RVs RVs RVs

Overall sample: +/- 4% +/- 4% +/-4%
Men: +/-6.5% +/- 6% +/-5.5%
Women: +/- 6% +/- 6% +/- 5%
‘White: +/- 5% +/- 5% +/-4.5%
Non-White: +/- 9% +/- 9% +/- 8%
White Men: +/-7.5% +/-7% +/- 7%
White Women: +/- 7% +/- 7% +/- 6%
Under Age 45: +/- 7% +-7.5% +/- 6%
Age 45+: +/-5.5% +/- 5% +/- 5%
Income Under $50k: +/-7% +/-6.5% +/- 6%
Income $50k+: +/- 6% +/- 6% +/-5.5%
Democrats: +/-6.5% +/- 6.5% +/- 6%
Republicans: +/-7% +/-7% +/- 6%
Independents: N/A N/A +/-9.5%
Liberal: +/-7.5% +/- 7% +/-6.5%
Moderate: +/- 9% +/-9.5% +/- 8%
Conservative: +/-6.5% +/-6.5% +/- 6%
White College Degree: +/- 7% +/- 8% +/-7%
White No Degree: +/- 7% +/-6.5% +/- 6%
White College Degree Men: N/A N/A N/A
‘White No Degree Men: N/A +/-9.5% +/- 9%
‘White College Degree Women: N/A N/A +/-9.5%
White No Degree Women: +/-9.5% +/- 9% +/- 8.5%
Urban: +/- 8.5% +/-9.5% +/- 8%
Suburban: +/- 7% +/-6.5% +/- 6%
Rural: +/-7% +/-7% +/-6.5%
Suburban Women: +/-9.5% +/-9.5% +/- 8.5%
White Evangelical: +/- 9% +/-9.5% +/- 8%
Trump Voters: +/-6.5% +/-7% +/- 6%
Clinton Voters: +/- 7% +/-6.5% +/- 6%
Generic House Democrat: +/-6.5% +/- 6% +/- 6%
Generic House Republican: +/-6.5% +-T% +/- 6%



Registered Voters
1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Approve 44% 52% 38% 50% 30% 56% 44% 42% 46% 42% 47%
Disapprove 52% 44% 60% 48% 65% 41% 54% 53% 52% 56% 50%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Approve 44% 13% 83% 39% 15% 33% 75% 44% 55% 53% 59% 35% 52%
Disapprove 52% 85% 15% 52% 84% 58% 23% 55% 42% 45% 38% 64% 46%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 10% 2% 9% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Approve 44% 43% 40% 51% 35% 78% 90% 7% 11% 84% 46%
Disapprove 52% 54% 57% 45% 62% 19% 8% 92% 87% 13% 52%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Likely Voters
1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Approve 46% 56% 37% 51% 31% 59% 45% 44% 48% 44% 48%
Disapprove 52% 42% 61% 47% 67% 39% 54% 54% 51% 55% 51%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Approve 46% 12% 87% 42% 13% 33% 80% 45% 57% 55% 63% 37% 52%
Disapprove 52% 87% 12% 52% 86% 60% 20% 54% 40% 45% 34% 62% 46%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 6% *% 7% *% *% 2% - 3% 1% 2%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Approve 46% 44% 41% 54% 34% 83% 93% 8% 11% 87%
Disapprove 52% 55% 58% 43% 65% 15% 7% 92% 88% 11%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2%



Registered Voters

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
27%
18%

9%
43%
3%

Total
27%
18%

9%
43%
3%

Total
27%
18%

9%
43%
3%

Men
32%
20%

36%
3%

Urban
24%
19%

46%
3%

Women
22%
15%
10%
49%

3%

Rep
55%
27%
8%
8%
2%

Sub-
urban
25%
16%
11%
47%
2%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
30% 18% 35% 27% 23% 30% 21% 31%
20% 12% 22% 18% 19% 16% 21% 16%
9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 9%
39% 55% 32% 44% 42% 43% 46% 41%
2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
18% 8% 17% 48% 28% 32% 34% 35%
20% 7% 16% 27% 16% 23% 19% 25%
13% 8% 17% 7% 10% 9% 10% 8%
39% 76% 41% 16% 45% 33% 35% 30%
10% 2% 9% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
32% 22% 53% 62% 3% 5% 56%
19% 13% 24% 28% 5% 7% 29%
9% 11% 8% 4% 9% 8% 8%
36% 51% 12% 4% 82% 79% 6%
4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
31%
16%

7%
45%
2%

Total
31%
16%

45%
2%

Total
31%
16%

7%
45%
2%

Men
38%
18%
6%
36%
1%

Urban
26%
18%

8%
47%
1%

Women
24%
13%

8%
52%
2%

Rep
62%
24%

7%
1%

Sub-
urban
29%
13%
8%
50%
1%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
34% 21% 40% 29% 28% 32%
17% 10% 19% 15% 17% 15%
7% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7%
41% 57% 33% 47% 46% 44%
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
24% 8% 19% 55% 30% 38%
19% 6% 14% 25% 15% 19%
14% 7% 14% 5% 7% 7%
38% 80% 46% 15% 48% 34%
6% *% 7% *% *% 2%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
36% 25% 60% 67% 3%
18% 9% 23% 25% 5%
6% 9% 5% 4% 8%
37% 56% 10% 3% 84%
3% 1% 2% 1% *%

Under
$50k
25%
19%
6%
48%
1%

White
Degree N
Men
38%
17%

7%
38%

Generic
House
Democrat
5%

6%

7%

81%

1%

/ DISAPPROVE:

$50k+
34%
14%
8%
43%
2%

White

o Degree
Men

42%

21%

5%

29%

3%

Generic
House
Repub

61%
26%
6%
6%
2%

White White
Degree No Degree
Women Women
22% 30%
13% 21%
10% 10%
54% 36%
1% 3%
LV
31%
16%
7%
45%
2%
Is that
White White
Degree No Degree
Women Women
23% 35%
13% 18%
6% 7%
56% 38%
1% 2%



Registered Voters
2. How would you rate the Trump administration's response to Hurricane Florence?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Excellent 22% 27% 19% 24% 17% 26% 23% 19% 25% 18% 26%
Good 21% 22% 20% 23% 15% 24% 23% 21% 21% 23% 20%
Only fair 19% 19% 18% 17% 24% 16% 17% 18% 19% 19% 19%
Poor 20% 15% 25% 17% 29% 14% 20% 24% 17% 23% 18%
(Don't know) 18% 17% 19% 19% 15% 20% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Excellent 22% 6% 47% 9% 6% 14% 40% 23% 26% 30% 23% 17% 28%
Good 21% 14% 29% 21% 13% 19% 28% 20% 25% 19% 28% 22% 23%
Only fair 19% 24% 10% 22% 22% 25% 12% 18% 16% 19% 14% 17% 17%
Poor 20% 36% 3% 18% 38% 15% 8% 17% 17% 14% 14% 20% 19%
(Don't know) 18% 19% 11% 30% 20% 26% 12% 22% 16% 19% 20% 24% 13%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Excellent 22% 20% 23% 24% 20% 42% 50% 3% 4% 47% 25%
Good 21% 20% 19% 24% 20% 29% 29% 13% 15% 28% 20%
Only fair 19% 19% 19% 18% 17% 12% 7% 27% 25% 10% 19%
Poor 20% 24% 22% 15% 27% 4% 1% 38% 37% 2% 21%
(Don't know) 18% 17% 17% 20% 17% 13% 12% 19% 19% 12% 15%

Likely Voters
2. How would you rate the Trump administration's response to Hurricane Florence?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Excellent 25% 31% 20% 27% 18% 30% 25% 22% 27% 20% 28%
Good 20% 23% 19% 22% 16% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 21%
Only fair 19% 18% 19% 17% 24% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18%
Poor 21% 15% 26% 18% 30% 14% 21% 26% 18% 24% 18%
(Don't know) 15% 14% 16% 16% 11% 17% 16% 14% 16% 14% 15%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Excellent 25% 5% 52% 11% 6% 13% 46% 26% 29% 33% 27% 19% 31%
Good 20% 14% 27% 27% 12% 21% 28% 20% 23% 19% 27% 21% 20%
Only fair 19% 26% 9% 22% 24% 27% 10% 16% 17% 16% 15% 17% 18%
Poor 21% 38% 3% 16% 39% 17% 7% 19% 17% 15% 12% 22% 21%
(Don't know) 15% 17% 10% 24% 19% 21% 10% 19% 14% 17% 18% 21% 10%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Excellent 25% 22% 26% 27% 21% 47% 54% 3% 4% 52%
Good 20% 20% 19% 23% 19% 28% 29% 12% 15% 26%
Only fair 19% 18% 19% 18% 18% 10% 7% 27% 26% 10%
Poor 21% 25% 23% 16% 29% 3% 2% 39% 38% 2%

(Don't know) 15% 15% 14% 16% 14% 11% 9% 19% 18% 11%



Registered Voters
3. The economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

3. The economy:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
50%
42%

9%

Total
50%
42%

9%

Total
50%
42%

9%

Men
59%
33%

8%

Dem
20%
71%

9%

Urban
47%
47%

6%

Women
41%
49%

9%

Rep
85%
10%

5%

Sub-
urban
47%
44%
9%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
55% 36% 62% 49% 45% 54% 46% 53%
38% 52% 31% 44% 45% 39% 44% 41%
7% 12% 7% 7% 11% 7% 10% 7%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
45% 21% 42% 78% 51% 58% 60% 63%
39% 69% 44% 17% 45% 32% 35% 28%
16% 9% 14% 5% 5% 9% 5% 9%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
55% 40% 78% 93% 16% 20% 86%
36% 50% 18% 4% 78% 71% 9%
9% 10% 4% 3% 6% 9% 5%

White
Degree
Women
42%
54%

4%

v
52%
42%

6%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Total
52%
42%

6%

Total
52%
42%

6%

Total
52%
42%

6%

Men
64%
32%

5%

Dem
20%
73%

7%

Urban
49%
47%

4%

Women
42%
51%

7%

Rep
89%
7%
4%

Sub-
urban
49%
45%
6%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
56% 39% 65% 49% 47% 55%
39% 52% 29% 47% 47% 39%
5% 9% 5% 4% 6% 6%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
53% 20% 43% 83% 51% 62%
38% 73% 47% 14% 47% 32%
9% 7% 10% 3% 3% 7%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
58% 40% 83% 94% 17%
36% 53% 14% 3% 78%
7% 7% 3% 3% 5%

Under
$50k $50k+
50% 53%
43% 42%
8% 5%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
63% 68%
34% 24%
3% 8%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
19% 90%
74% 6%
7% 4%

White
Degree
Women
40%
57%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

55%

36%

9%

White

No Degree
Women

56%

38%

6%



Registered Voters
4. Health care: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

4. Health care:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
38%
52%
10%

Total
38%
52%
10%

Total
38%
52%
10%

Men
44%
46%
11%

Dem

84%
7%

Urban
37%
54%

9%

Women
32%
58%
10%

Rep
74%
16%
11%

Sub-
urban
33%
57%
10%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
42% 26% 46% 38% 36% 39% 35% 39%
48% 63% 44% 52% 52% 52% 53% 52%
10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% 12% 9%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
28% 12% 31% 63% 40% 44% 47% 45%
52% 83% 54% 25% 55% 42% 47% 41%
19% 5% 16% 12% 5% 14% 6% 14%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
44% 29% 66% 77% 8% 10% 72%
45% 59% 23% 12% 89% 85% 16%
11% 12% 11% 12% 4% 5% 13%

White
Degree
Women
33%
63%

4%

v
39%
53%

8%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Total
39%
53%

8%

Total
39%
53%

8%

Total
39%
53%

8%

Men
46%
46%

9%

Dem

87%
4%

Urban
36%
56%

8%

Women
33%
60%

8%

Rep
76%
15%
10%

Sub-
urban
35%
58%
7%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
43% 26% 48% 39% 36% 40%
49% 66% 43% 54% 55% 52%
8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
31% 10% 30% 67% 40% 46%
50% 86% 58% 23% 56% 42%
19% 4% 12% 10% 5% 12%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
45% 30% 71% 79% 6%
46% 60% 21% 10% 91%
9% 10% 8% 11% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
36% 40%
55% 53%
9% 8%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
48% 48%
47% 38%
5% 13%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
9% 74%
88% 14%
3% 12%

White
Degree
Women
32%
63%

5%

White

No Degree
Women

43%

43%

14%

White

No Degree
Women

45%

45%

11%



Registered Voters
5. Immigration: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Approve 41% 46% 36% 46% 27% 50% 43% 38% 43% 37% 44%
Disapprove 54% 47% 60% 49% 68% 45% 53% 55% 53% 57% 52%
(Don't know) 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Approve 41% 10% 80% 31% 13% 32% 69% 41% 51% 47% 52% 36% 50%
Disapprove 54% 87% 16% 53% 85% 59% 25% 57% 42% 49% 40% 63% 44%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 4% 15% 2% 9% 6% 3% 7% 4% 8% 2% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Approve 41% 38% 36% 50% 34% 70% 85% 6% 11% 77% 42%
Disapprove 54% 57% 59% 45% 62% 23% 10% 93% 87% 18% 54%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 6% 4%

Likely Voters
5. Immigration: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Approve 42% 49% 36% 47% 27% 52% 43% 39% 44% 38% 44%
Disapprove 54% 46% 61% 49% 68% 44% 54% 56% 53% 57% 53%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Approve 42% 10% 82% 33% 11% 29% 74% 41% 53% 47% 57% 35% 49%
Disapprove 54% 88% 15% 54% 87% 64% 22% 57% 42% 50% 38% 64% 45%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 3% 13% 2% 7% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 1% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Approve 42% 37% 37% 51% 33% 75% 87% 5% 9% 80%
Disapprove 54% 58% 59% 45% 64% 20% 8% 94% 89% 15%

(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 1% 5%



Registered Voters

6. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very satisfied, somewhat
satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Total
16%
27%
26%
29%

2%
43%
55%

Total
16%
27%
26%
29%

2%
43%
55%

Total
16%
27%
26%
29%

2%
43%
55%

Men Women White

21% 11% 17%
30% 25% 30%
26% 25% 26%
22% 36% 25%

1% 3% 2%
51% 36% 47%
48% 61% 51%
Dem Rep Ind

6% 31% 8%
12% 44% 28%
31% 19% 29%
51% 5% 28%

1% 2% 7%
18% 75% 36%
82% 23% 57%

Sub-

Urban wurban Rural
17% 15% 16%
25% 27% 29%
24% 24% 28%
31% 33% 24%

2% 2% 2%

42% 42% 46%

56% 56% 52%

N
Wh

Lib

7%
10%
32%
51%

*%
18%
82%

u
Wi

on- White White Under Age
ite Men Women Age 45 45+
13% 21% 13% 13% 18%
19% 30% 30% 28% 26%
25% 27% 25% 29% 23%
40% 21% 29% 27% 31%
3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
33% 51% 43% 41% 44%
64% 48% 54% 56% 54%
White White
College No
Mod Cons Degree Degree
6% 28% 18% 16%
29% 41% 25% 35%
28% 19% 27% 25%
30% 10% 29% 22%
7% 2% 1% 2%
35% 69% 43% 50%
59% 30% 56% 47%
Sub-
rban White Trump Clinton
omen Evangel Voters Voters
12% 28% 35% 5%
28% 43% 44% 10%
21% 18% 16% 30%
37% 10% 3% 55%
2% 1% 2% *%
40% 71% 79% 15%
58% 28% 19% 85%

Unde
$50
11
30
25
33

1
41
58

White
Degree
Men
24%
25%
31%
19%

49%
51%

Gene
Ho
Democ

r
k
%
%
%
%

%
%
%

N

ric
use
rat

5%
13%
29%
53%

1%
17%
82%

$50k+
19%
26%
27%
26%

2%
45%
53%

White

o Degree
Men

18%

35%

23%

22%

1%
53%
45%

Generic
House
Repub

30%
45%
19%

4%

2%
75%
23%

White
Degree
Women
12%
25%
24%
38%

1%
37%
61%

LV
18%
26%
23%
31%

2%
44%
54%

White

No Degree
Women

14%

34%

26%

22%

4%
48%
48%



Likely Voters

6. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very satisfied, somewhat
satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all
satisfied

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Total
18%
26%
23%
31%

2%
44%
54%

Total
18%
26%
23%
31%

2%
44%
54%

Total
18%
26%
23%
31%

2%
44%
54%

Men
24%
29%
24%
22%

1%
53%
46%

Dem

6%
11%
28%
54%

1%
17%
82%

Urban
19%
25%
20%
34%

2%
44%
54%

Women
13%
23%
23%
38%

2%
36%
62%

Rep
34%
42%
17%

5%

2%
76%
22%

Sub-
urban
17%
25%
22%
35%

1%
41%
57%

Whi
1
2
2
2

4
5

Ind
10%
31%
26%
28%

5%

42%
53%

Ru

te
9%
9%
4%
7%

2%
8%
0%

ral
19%
29%
27%
23%

2%
48%
50%

N
Wh

Lib
7%

29%
55%

*3%
16%
84%

u
Wi

on- White White Under Age
ite Men Women Age 45 45+
14% 24% 15% 16% 19%
19% 30% 27% 26% 26%
23% 25% 23% 25% 22%
42% 21% 32% 30% 31%
2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
33% 54% 43% 42% 45%
65% 45% 55% 56% 53%
White White
College No
Mod Cons Degree Degree
7% 32% 19% 19%
28% 40% 23% 34%
26% 18% 26% 22%
34% 9% 31% 23%
6% 2% 1% 3%
34% 72% 43% 53%
60% 26% 57% 44%
Sub-
rban White Trump Clinton
omen Evangel Voters Voters
13% 31% 37% 4%
25% 42% 44% 10%
20% 17% 14% 30%
41% 8% 3% 56%
1% 2% 2% *%
38% 73% 81% 14%
61% 25% 17% 86%

Unde
$50
13
30
21
35

1
43
56

White
Degree
Men
26%
24%
28%
22%

50%
50%

Gene
Ho
Democ

r
k
%
%
%
%

%
%
%

N

ric
use
rat

4%
11%
29%
55%

1%
15%
84%

$50k+
21%
24%
26%
27%

2%
45%
53%

White

o Degree
Men

23%

35%

22%

20%

1%
58%
41%

Generic
House
Repub

34%
43%
18%

3%

2%
17%
21%

White
Degree
Women
14%
22%
23%
39%

2%
36%
62%

White

No Degree
Women

16%

32%

22%

25%

4%
49%
47%



Registered Voters

7. [SAMPLE A ONLY] Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
22%
50%
26%

2%

Total
22%
50%
26%

2%

Total
22%
50%
26%

2%

Men
31%
48%
19%

2%

Dem
12%
54%
32%

1%

Urban
28%
49%
22%

1%

Women
15%
51%
31%

3%

Rep
39%
46%
14%

1%

Sub-
urban
21%
46%
31%
2%

Whi
2
5
2

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ru

te
4%
1%
2%
3%

ral
20%
54%
23%

3%

7. [SAMPLE A ONLY] Thinking about your personal
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Total
24%
51%
23%

2%

Total
24%
51%
23%

2%

Total
24%
51%
23%

2%

Men
34%
48%
17%

2%

Dem
13%
55%
32%

1%

Urban
27%
52%
20%

1%

Women
16%
54%
28%

2%

Rep
42%
46%
11%

1%

Sub-
urban
24%
45%
29%
1%

Whi
2
5
2

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ru

te
7%
1%
0%
2%

ral
23%
57%
18%

2%

N
Wh

Lib
15%
51%
32%

2%

u
W

on- White

ite
17%
47%
35%

2%

Mod
12%
50%
34%

5%

Sub-
rban

33%
47%
18%

2%

Cons
33%
48%
16%

2%

White

omen Evangel

15%
44%
38%

3%

30%
45%
22%

3%

White
Men Women

17%
53%
26%

4%

White
College
Degree
33%

44%

22%

2%

Trump
Voters
37%
48%
13%

2%

financial situation, do

N
Wh

on- White

ite

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Lib
16%
51%
32%

1%

u
W

Mod
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Sub-
rban

37%
46%
16%

2%

Cons
35%
50%
13%

2%

White

omen Evangel

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White
Men Women

19%
56%
23%

3%

White
College
Degree
35%

44%

20%

1%

Trump
Voters
39%
46%
13%

2%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

22% 22%
42% 56%
32% 20%
4% 1%
White
No
Degree
16%
58%
23%
3%
Clinton
Voters
11%
56%
32%
1%

Under
$50k
9%
50%
38%
3%

White
Degree N
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Generic
House
Democrat
12%

54%

32%

1%

$50k+
31%
50%
18%
1%

White

o Degree
Men

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Generic
House
Repub

37%
46%
16%

*%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

LV
24%
51%
23%

2%

you feel like you are getting ahead

Under Age
Age 45 45+

26% 23%
44% 56%
28% 19%
3% 1%
White
No
Degree
18%
60%
19%
3%
Clinton
Voters
11%
58%
30%
1%

Under
$50k
10%
54%
33%
2%

White
Degree N
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Generic
House
Democrat
13%

55%

31%

1%

$50k+
31%
50%
17%
1%

White

o Degree
Men

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Generic
House
Repub

40%
47%
12%

1%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White

No Degree
Women

12%

58%

26%

3%

White

No Degree
Women
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A



Registered Voters

8. [SAMPLE B ONLY] Which one of the following best describes your current financial situation? Are you:

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

8. [SAMPLE B ONLY] Which one

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Just able to pay
most bills
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Total
39%
46%

13%
2%

Total
39%
46%

13%
2%

Total
39%
46%

13%
2%

Total
42%
45%

11%
2%

Total
42%
45%

11%
2%

Total
42%
45%

11%
2%

Men
47%
40%

10%
3%

Dem
29%
50%

18%
2%

Urban
37%
48%

14%
2%

Women
31%
52%

16%
2%

Rep
53%
40%

5%
2%

Sub-
urban
42%
45%

11%
3%

Whi
4
4

1

Ind
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Rural

te
0%
5%

3%
2%

37%
46%

15%
2%

N
Wh

Lib
32%
48%

17%
3%

u.

on- White

ite
33%
50%

13%
3%

Mod
24%
54%

19%
3%

Sub-
rban

48%
38%

11%
3%

Cons
51%
41%

6%
2%

White

Women Evangel

31%
54%

12%
2%

52%
42%

5%
1%

White
Men Women

33%
51%

15%
1%

White
College
Degree
52%

40%

7%
1%

Trump
Voters
56%
38%

5%
1%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

39% 39%
41% 49%
18% 10%
2% 3%
White
No
Degree
31%
48%
17%
3%
Clinton
Voters
29%
51%
17%
2%

Under
$50k
23%
55%

22%
*%

White
Degree N
Men
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Generic
House
Democrat
29%

49%

18%
3%

$50k+
52%
38%

7%
3%

White

o Degree
Men

34%

45%

17%
4%

Generic
House
Repub

55%
39%

5%
1%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

LV
42%
45%

11%
2%

of the following best describes your current financial situation? Are you:

Men
53%
38%

7%
1%

Dem
29%
53%

16%
1%

Urban
37%
48%

14%
1%

Women
32%
52%

15%
2%

Rep
58%
36%

4%
2%

Sub-
urban
45%
45%

8%
2%

Whi
4
4

1

Ind
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

te
4%
3%

3%
1%

Rural

42%
43%

13%
2%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k $50k+
N/A 54% 34% 45% 41% 26% 54%
N/A 36% 49% 40% 48% 53% 39%
N/A 9% 16% 14% 9% 20% 6%
N/A 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
32% N/A  56% 53% 36% N/A N/A
49% N/A  37% 39% 46% N/A N/A
17% N/A 5% 8% 17% N/A N/A
1% N/A 2% *% 1% N/A N/A
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
N/A N/A 61% 28% 31% 59%
N/A N/A 34% 55% 51% 36%
N/A N/A 4% 15% 17% 4%
N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 1%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

White

No Degree
Women

29%

51%

18%
2%

White

No Degree
Women
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A



Registered Voters

9. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is working? Would you say you

feel:

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Total
7%
25%
37%
25%

3%

Total
25%
37%
25%

2%
3%

Total
7%
25%

37%
25%

2%
3%

Men
10%
27%

36%

22%

2%

Dem
2%
13%

44%

37%
2%
2%

Urban
11%
26%

34%
25%

1%
3%

Women
4%
24%

39%
28%

4%

Rep
14%
41%

30%

13%
1%
2%

Sub-
urban
6%
24%

35%
29%

2%
3%

Whi

2

3

2

Ind
2%
24%

40%
21%

4%
9%

Ru

te
7%
7%
7%
6%

3%

ral
6%
27%

42%
20%

3%
2%

Non- White White Under Age

White Men Women Age 45 45+

8% 9% 5% 8% 6%

22% 28% 26% 26% 25%

40% 36% 37% 37% 38%

23% 23% 28% 21% 28%

3% 3% 1% 4% 1%

4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
White White
College No
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
4% 2% 12% 9% 5%
13% 20% 39% 24% 29%
37% 47% 33% 33% 39%
43% 19% 13% 30% 22%
1% 5% 1% 1% 2%
2% 7% 2% 2% 3%

Sub-

urban White Trump Clinton

Women Evangel Voters Voters

4% 12% 15% 2%

22% 43% 44% 11%

37% 29% 26% 43%

33% 13% 12% 41%

1% 2% 1% 1%

3% 2% 2% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
4% 10%
27% 24%
43% 35%
20% 27%
3% 2%
2% 3%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
12% 5%
27% 29%
33% 39%
26% 20%
1% 4%
1% 3%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
3% 13%
13% 42%
42% 30%
39% 12%
2% 1%
2% 1%

Whi

te

Degree
Women

2

3

3

LV
8%
26%

36%
27%

1%
2%

6%
2%

4%
5%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

5%

29%

40%
23%

1%
3%



Likely Voters

9. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is working? Would you say you

feel:

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Satisfied, but not
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but
not angry

Angry

(None)

(Don't know)

Total
8%
26%
36%
27%

2%

Total
26%
36%
27%

1%
2%

Total
8%
26%

36%
27%

1%
2%

Men
11%
29%

35%

23%

1%

Dem
3%
12%

41%

40%
1%
3%

Urban
11%
24%

34%
25%

2%
4%

Women
5%
24%

37%
30%

3%

Rep
15%
41%

28%

12%
1%
2%

Sub-
urban
7%
24%

33%
33%

1%
1%

Whi

2

3

2

Ind
4%
29%

41%
23%

3%
1%

Ru

te
7%
8%

4%

8%
1%
2%

ral
7%
29%

41%
20%

1%
2%

Non- White
White Men
10% 9%
21% 30%
40% 34%
23% 24%
3% 1%
3% 1%
Lib Mod Co
4% 3% 1
12% 22% 3
36% 48% 3
45% 20% 1
1% 4%
2% 3%

Sub-
urban Wh
Women Evan

4%

22%

33%

38%

1%

2%

White Under Age

Women Age 45 45+

6% 10% 7%

26% 27% 25%

34% 34% 37%

31% 23% 29%

*% 2% 1%

2% 3% 2%
White White
College No
ns Degree Degree
3% 9% 6%
9% 25% 30%
1% 31% 38%
4% 33% 23%
1% 1% 1%
2% 2% 2%

ite Trump Clinton

gel Voters Voters

12% 17% 1%

44% 45% 10%

27% 25% 43%

14% 12% 42%

1% 1% 2%

2% 2% 2%

Under
$50k $50k+
5% 10%
29% 24%
41% 33%
22% 29%
1% 2%
2% 2%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
12% 7%
28% 31%
31% 38%
27% 21%
1% 2%
1% 2%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
3% 15%
11% 43%
41% 28%
41% 12%
2% 1%
2% 1%

White
Degree
Women
6%

23%

31%
37%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

6%

29%

38%
25%

*%
2%



Registered Voters
10. Which of the following better describes your view of America today?

Non- White White Under Age Under

Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
People who work 39% 44% 36% 43% 29% 48% 39% 35% 43% 35% 42%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 56% 52% 59% 52% 66% 49% 56% 59% 54% 62% 53%
hard, the system is
rigged to favor the

wealthy
(Don't know) 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
People who work 39% 18% 66% 34% 19% 34% 60% 46% 41% 56% 40% 37% 41%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 56% 79% 30% 55% 78% 59% 36% 51% 53% 42% 54% 59% 52%
hard, the system is
rigged to favor the
wealthy
(Don't know) 5% 3% 4% 11% 3% 8% 5% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
People who work 39% 34% 38% 45% 33% 60% 66% 19% 18% 66% 42%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 56% 62% 58% 50% 62% 35% 30% 78% 78% 30% 55%

hard, the system is

rigged to favor the

wealthy

(Don't know) 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%



Likely Voters
10. Which of the following better describes your view of America today?

Non- White White Under Age Under

Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
People who work 42% 47% 37% 46% 28% 52% 41% 38% 44% 38% 43%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 55% 50% 59% 50% 70% 45% 54% 59% 53% 61% 52%
hard, the system is
rigged to favor the

wealthy
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
People who work 42% 18% 69% 40% 18% 38% 64% 47% 45% 58% 46% 37% 44%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 55% 79% 28% 54% 79% 58% 33% 50% 50% 41% 50% 58% 50%
hard, the system is
rigged to favor the
wealthy
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
People who work 42% 34% 39% 50% 33% 66% 68% 19% 18% 69%
hard have a fair
chance of getting
ahead
Even if people work 55% 62% 59% 46% 63% 31% 29% 78% 79% 27%

hard, the system is

rigged to favor the

wealthy

(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%



Registered Voters
11. Right now, how interested are you in the November elections?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
44%
24%
24%

6%
2%

Total
44%
24%
24%

6%
2%

Total
44%
24%
24%

6%
2%

Men
46%
23%
23%

2%

Dem
50%
23%
22%
4%
1%

Urban
50%
20%
22%

5%
2%

11. Right now, how interested are

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
52%
27%
19%

2%
1%

Total
52%
27%
19%

2%
1%

Total
52%
27%
19%

2%
1%

Men
56%
26%
17%

1%

Dem
57%
24%
16%

*3%

Urban
58%
22%
17%

2%
1%

Women
42%
25%
25%

2%

Rep
43%
27%
25%
4%
*%

Sub-
urban
44%
27%
23%
6%

1%

you in

Women
49%
28%
21%

1%

Rep
49%
29%
21%

1%

Sub-
urban
52%
30%
17%
1%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
44% 45% 46% 41% 34% 52% 37% 49%
24% 23% 22% 26% 27% 22% 20% 27%
25% 21% 24% 26% 28% 21% 31% 20%
5% 9% 6% 5% 9% 4% 8% 4%
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
28% 51% 32% 44% 49% 38% 55% 38%
20% 24% 17% 28% 28% 22% 25% 20%
28% 21% 33% 23% 17% 32% 15% 32%
18% 4% 13% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
6% 1% 5% 1% - 3% - 3%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
40% 43% 43% 45% 56% 52% 43%
25% 24% 27% 27% 22% 25% 24%
27% 25% 25% 22% 19% 20% 26%
7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6%
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
the November elections?
Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
52% 52% 56% 49% 43% 58% 48% 54%
28% 24% 26% 29% 33% 23% 23% 29%
18% 21% 16% 20% 22% 17% 27% 15%
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
43% 59% 45% 49% 56% 49% 63% 49%
28% 25% 23% 30% 30% 25% 27% 25%
23% 14% 29% 19% 13% 24% 8% 24%
3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% -
3% - 1% 1% - 1% - 2%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
47% 51% 50% 50% 61% 58% 49%
28% 27% 30% 28% 23% 26% 26%
23% 21% 20% 20% 15% 14% 22%
2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2%
1% - 1% 1% - *% *%

White
Degree
Women
44%
30%
19%

7%

LV
52%
27%
19%

1%

White
Degree
Women
49%
32%
17%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

39%

23%

31%

4%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

48%

26%

24%

1%

1%



Registered Voters

12. Compared to previous Congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting this year than usual, less

enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
45%
10%
43%

2%

Total
45%
10%
43%

2%

Total
45%
10%
43%

2%

Men
49%
8%
41%
2%

Dem
52%
10%
36%

2%

Urban
45%
12%
39%

4%

Women
41%
11%
46%

3%

Rep
44%

47%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
9%
42%
1%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
45% 45% 50% 41% 40% 48% 38% 50%
9% 12% 8% 10% 15% 5% 13% 7%
45% 38% 41% 48% 41% 45% 46% 42%
1% 5% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
26% 54% 32% 43% 46% 44% 51% 50%
15% 11% 11% 7% 7% 11% 5% 10%
52% 33% 50% 48% 47% 43% 44% 38%
7% 1% 7% 1% - 2% - 2%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
42% 47% 46% 46% 55% 55% 42%
8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9%
49% 43% 45% 47% 36% 34% 48%
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *%

White
Degree
Women
41%

8%

51%

LV
52%
6%
41%
1%

White

No Degree
Women

40%

11%

46%

3%

12. Compared to previous Congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting this year than usual, less
enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

More enthusiastic
Less enthusiastic
About the same
(Don't know)

Total
52%
6%
41%
1%

Total
52%
6%
41%
1%

Total
52%
6%
41%
1%

Men
57%
4%
38%
*%

Dem
58%
6%
34%
1%

Urban
50%
8%
40%
2%

Women
47%
7%
44%
1%

Rep
50%

4%
46%

Sub-
urban
56%
5%
40%

Whi

N
te Wh

52%

5%

42%

Ind
36%
10%
52%

2%

*3%

Lib
61%
7%
32%
*3%

on-
ite
52%
8%
39%
2%

Mod
43%
7%
46%
4%

Sub-

urban
Rural Women

49%
5%
46%
*%

55%
6%
39%

White

59%
4%
38%

Cons
48%
4%
48%

White
Evangel
52%

5%

42%

1%

White
Men Women

47%
7%
46%
1%

White
College
Degree
51%

4%

45%

Trump
Voters
50%

5%

45%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

50% 53%
10% 3%
38% 44%
2% *%
White
No
Degree
54%
6%
39%
1%
Clinton
Voters
59%
5%
35%
1%

Under
$50k $50k+
47% 55%
9% 4%
43% 41%
1% 1%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
56% 61%
4% 4%
40% 35%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
61% 46%
6% 6%
32% 48%
1% -

White
Degree
Women
46%

5%

49%

White

No Degree
Women

48%

8%

43%

1%



Registered Voters

13. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district or the
Republican candidate in your district?

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Likely Voters

Total
46%
40%

3%
11%

Total
46%
40%

3%
11%

Total
46%
40%

11%

Men
43%
44%

9%

Dem
87%
5%
1%
6%

Urban
55%
34%

8%

Women
49%
36%

2%
12%

Rep
6%
88%
1%
5%

Sub-
urban
48%
38%
2%
12%

Non- White

White White

Men Women

41% 60% 39%
47% 23% 49%

2% 4% 3%
10% 13% 9%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
28% 83% 45% 16%
21% 11% 22% 74%
11% 2% 5% 2%
40% 4% 28% 8%
Sub-

urban White

Rural Women Evangel
38% 49% 18%
49% 35% 69%
3% 3% 1%
11% 14% 11%

White

Under Age Under
Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
43% 46% 46% 47% 46%
45% 35% 44% 36% 44%
1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
11% 14% 9% 14% 7%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
49% 35% 43% 36%
43% 50% 50% 48%
2% 2% 2% 4%
7% 13% 5% 13%
Generic Generic
Trump Clinton House House
Voters Voters Democrat Repub
7% 88% 100% -
82% 4% - 100%
2% 1% - -
8% 7% - -

White
Degree
Women
53%
36%

2%

9%

v
49%
42%

1%

8%

White

No Degree
Women

34%

52%

1%

13%

13. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district or the
Republican candidate in your district?

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Vote Democratic
Vote Republican
(Other)
(Undecided/Don't
know)

Total
49%
42%

1%
8%

Total
49%
42%

8%

Total
49%
42%

1%

Men
44%
48%
2%
5%

Dem
91%
4%
1%
4%

Urban
56%
35%

3%
5%

Women
53%
36%

1%
10%

Rep

90%
*%
5%

Sub-
urban
52%
38%
1%

9%

Whi
4
4

Ind
36%
26%

8%
30%

Ru

Non- White

te White
4% 66%
9% 22%
1% 4%
7% 8%

Lib Mod
88% 55%
9% 22%
1% 4%
2% 19%

Sub-
urban

ral Women
40% 56%
52% 33%
1% -
7% 12%

41%
53%
1%
5%

Cons
14%
78%

1%
7%

White
Evangel
16%

74%

1%

9%

White
Men Women

46%
45%
1%
9%

White
College
Degree
51%

43%

*%

5%

Trump
Voters
7%

86%

1%

6%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

52% 47%
36% 45%
2% 1%
9% 7%
White

No
Degree
36%
54%
1%
9%
Clinton
Voters
90%
4%
1%
5%

Under
$50k $50k+
51% 48%
38% 45%
2% 1%
10% 5%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
45% 37%
51% 56%
- 1%
4% 7%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
100% -
- 100%

White
Degree
Women
57%
36%

1%

7%

White

No Degree
Women

36%

53%

*%

11%



Registered Voters
14. If all else was equal between two candidates, except one was a man and one was a woman, which one would you be more
likely to vote for? [IF DON’'T KNOW, ASK: Well, if you had to pick..?]

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Man 18% 26% 12% 18% 21% 23% 13% 20% 17% 18% 19%
Woman 28% 15% 40% 27% 33% 14% 37% 28% 28% 29% 29%
(Don't know) 53% 59% 48% 56% 46% 62% 50% 51% 55% 52% 52%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Man 18% 13% 28% 10% 12% 15% 26% 16% 19% 26% 20% 8% 18%
Woman 28% 45% 12% 21% 46% 23% 16% 34% 20% 17% 12% 49% 27%
(Don't know) 53% 42% 59% 69% 42% 62% 59% 49% 61% 57% 68% 43% 55%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Man 18% 24% 15% 19% 11% 27% 29% 12% 13% 28% 19%
Woman 28% 33% 30% 24% 43% 17% 10% 47% 43% 15% 30%
(Don't know) 53% 44% 55% 57% 47% 56% 61% 41% 44% 58% 52%

Likely Voters
14. If all else was equal between two candidates, except one was a man and one was a woman, which one would you be more
likely to vote for? [IF DON’'T KNOW, ASK: Well, if you had to pick..?]

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Man 19% 27% 11% 18% 20% 25% 12% 23% 16% 21% 18%
Woman 30% 17% 42% 29% 34% 16% 40% 31% 29% 31% 30%
(Don't know) 52% 56% 47% 53% 46% 59% 48% 47% 55% 48% 51%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Man 19% 12% 28% 12% 11% 15% 26% 16% 20% 26% 25% 7% 16%
Woman 30% 47% 11% 26% 50% 28% 14% 36% 21% 18% 14% 52% 27%
(Don't know) 52% 40% 61% 62% 39% 57% 60% 48% 59% 57% 62% 40% 56%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Man 19% 23% 16% 19% 11% 28% 28% 11% 12% 27%
Woman 30% 32% 32% 26% 45% 17% 10% 48% 45% 13%

(Don't know) 52% 45% 52% 56% 44% 55% 62% 40% 43% 60%



Registered Voters
15. Brett Kavanaugh's nomination to the Supreme Court: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate
who shares your views on:

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Extremely 38% 40% 36% 38% 38% 39% 38% 32% 43% 34% 41%
Very 19% 19% 19% 20% 16% 20% 20% 18% 20% 15% 22%
Somewhat 19% 19% 19% 18% 22% 19% 16% 21% 17% 23% 17%
Not at all 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 14% 12%
(Don't know) 11% 9% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14% 8% 15% 8%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Extremely 38% 41% 43% 18% 43% 19% 44% 41% 36% 46% 33% 37% 38%
Very 19% 20% 19% 17% 23% 14% 18% 27% 15% 24% 16% 29% 13%
Somewhat 19% 17% 20% 23% 15% 26% 18% 16% 19% 17% 21% 15% 17%
Not at all 13% 13% 10% 21% 11% 19% 12% 10% 15% 10% 13% 10% 17%
(Don't know) 11% 10% 9% 21% 8% 21% 9% 6% 16% 3% 17% 9% 15%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Extremely 38% 39% 40% 36% 40% 41% 46% 40% 40% 46% 44%
Very 19% 24% 18% 17% 18% 20% 19% 21% 21% 18% 20%
Somewhat 19% 17% 18% 22% 17% 17% 19% 18% 19% 19% 17%
Not at all 13% 11% 13% 14% 13% 10% 8% 13% 13% 10% 11%
(Don't know) 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 12% 10% 8% 8% 7% 7%

Likely Voters
15. Brett Kavanaugh's nomination to the Supreme Court: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate
who shares your views on:

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Extremely 44% 47% 42% 44% 44% 46% 43% 39% 47% 41% 45%
Very 20% 20% 20% 21% 16% 20% 22% 19% 21% 16% 22%
Somewhat 17% 18% 17% 16% 21% 18% 15% 20% 16% 22% 16%
Not at all 11% 10% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 13% 10% 11% 11%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% 10% 5%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Extremely 44% 46% 48% 26% 49% 25% 48% 45% 44% 51% 42% 41% 45%
Very 20% 20% 19% 22% 22% 18% 19% 28% 15% 24% 16% 31% 14%
Somewhat 17% 15% 19% 22% 14% 23% 18% 15% 18% 15% 21% 14% 15%
Not at all 11% 13% 7% 18% 10% 17% 9% 8% 13% 7% 11% 9% 15%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 6% 12% 4% 17% 5% 4% 11% 3% 10% 5% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Extremely 44% 44% 46% 42% 46% 47% 51% 43% 44% 50%
Very 20% 24% 19% 19% 18% 22% 19% 21% 20% 19%
Somewhat 17% 15% 17% 20% 16% 14% 16% 17% 18% 17%
Not at all 11% 10% 12% 11% 12% 8% 7% 13% 13% 7%

(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6%



Registered Voters

16. The Russia investigation: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views

on:

Total
Extremely 34%
Very 19%
Somewhat 21%
Not at all 20%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Extremely 34%
Very 19%
Somewhat 21%
Not at all 20%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Extremely 34%
Very 19%
Somewhat 21%
Not at all 20%
(Don't know) 6%

Likely Voters

16. The Russia investigation:

on:

Total
Extremely 38%
Very 19%
Somewhat 19%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely 38%
Very 19%
Somewhat 19%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely 38%
Very 19%
Somewhat 19%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Men
34%
19%
20%
22%

5%

Dem
44%
24%
18%
10%

3%

Urban
38%
24%
20%
14%

3%

Men
39%
19%
18%
22%

3%

Dem
48%
24%
16%
9%
2%

Urban
44%
22%
18%
12%

3%

Women
33%
20%
21%
19%

7%

Rep
26%
16%
23%
30%

5%

Sub-
urban
34%
19%
20%
21%
6%

Women
38%
20%
20%
17%

5%

Rep
30%
15%
22%
29%

5%

Sub-
urban
39%
19%
18%
20%
4%

White
34%
17%
21%
22%

Ind
23%
14%
21%
25%
16%

6%

Rural

Whi
3
1
1
2

Ind
29%
17%
21%
25%

8%

Ru

30%
16%
23%
25%

6%

te
8%
7%
9%
2%
4%

ral
34%
17%
21%
23%

5%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
34% 33% 34% 31% 36% 33% 34%
26% 16% 18% 19% 19% 16% 22%
20% 22% 20% 23% 19% 25% 19%
14% 24% 21% 20% 21% 19% 21%
6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
45% 26% 28% 37% 30% 38% 30%
24% 20% 15% 18% 16% 17% 15%
18% 26% 21% 20% 22% 20% 23%
9% 19% 30% 20% 24% 22% 27%
4% 10% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
36% 32% 27% 47% 45% 26%
17% 17% 15% 23% 23% 16%
21% 20% 21% 18% 19% 22%
19% 27% 31% 8% 10% 31%
7% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5%

Non- White White Under Age
White Men Women Age 45 45+
39% 38% 38% 37% 39%
27% 16% 17% 19% 20%
19% 19% 19% 22% 17%
11% 25% 19% 18% 20%
3% 3% 6% 4% 4%
White White
College No
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
50% 33% 31% 41% 36%
24% 20% 15% 19% 15%
16% 22% 21% 19% 19%
7% 19% 30% 19% 24%
3% 6% 4% 3% 6%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Women Evangel Voters Voters
41% 36% 30% 50%
18% 16% 15% 23%
18% 16% 20% 17%
18% 27% 31% 7%
5% 4% 4% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
40% 37%
15% 22%
22% 18%
18% 20%
5% 3%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
42% 34%
17% 15%
17% 20%
21% 28%
3% 3%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
49% 29%
23% 15%
18% 20%
8% 32%
2% 4%

White
Degree
Women
37%
20%
20%
19%

4%

v
38%
19%
19%
19%

4%

White
Degree
Women
40%
20%
21%
16%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

31%

17%

21%

22%

9%

How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views

White

No Degree
Women

37%

14%

18%

21%

9%



Registered Voters

17. Building a wall on the U.S.-Mexico border: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who

shares your views on:

Total
Extremely 39%
Very 20%
Somewhat 17%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely 39%
Very 20%
Somewhat 17%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Extremely 39%
Very 20%
Somewhat 17%
Not at all 19%
(Don't know) 4%

Likely Voters
17. Building a wall on the
shares your views on:

Total
Extremely 42%
Very 21%
Somewhat 16%
Not at all 17%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Extremely 42%
Very 21%
Somewhat 16%
Not at all 17%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Extremely 42%
Very 21%
Somewhat 16%
Not at all 17%

(Don't know) 3%

Men
39%
19%
18%
19%

5%

Dem
40%
17%
14%
24%

4%

Urban
42%
20%
18%
17%

4%

Women
39%
22%
16%
19%

4%

Rep
43%
26%
18%
11%

2%

Sub-
urban
39%
20%
17%
20%
4%

White
40%
22%
17%
17%

4%

Ind
24%
14%
23%
29%
10%

Rural
36%
22%
18%
20%

4%

U.S.-Mexico border:

Men
43%
21%
17%
17%

2%

Dem
44%
17%
14%
22%

3%

Urban
45%
21%
15%
16%

2%

Women
42%
22%
14%
18%

4%

Rep
46%
27%
15%
10%

2%

Sub-
urban
42%
21%
16%
17%
4%

White
44%
23%
15%
15%

3%

Ind
27%
18%
24%
25%

6%

Rural
40%
22%
16%
19%

3%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k
37% 39% 40% 36% 41% 37%
16% 19% 24% 20% 21% 19%
18% 18% 16% 22% 14% 19%
25% 18% 16% 17% 21% 21%
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%
White White White
College No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men
43% 28% 40% 40% 40% 40%
19% 15% 24% 25% 20% 20%
14% 21% 19% 19% 15% 19%
20% 28% 15% 14% 19% 18%
4% 9% 2% 3% 6% 3%
Sub- Gener
urban White Trump Clinton Hou
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democr
43% 37% 44% 43% 4
19% 24% 24% 17% 1
14% 22% 19% 11% 1
20% 12% 10% 25% 2
4% 5% 3% 4%

$50k+
41%
22%
17%
17%
4%

Wh

ite

No Degree
Men

ic
se
at
2%
6%
4%
4%
4%

Gen
H

39%
19%
17%
18%

7%

eric
ouse

Repub

42%
26%
20%
11%

2%

White
Degree
Women
39%
29%
18%
11%

3%

v
42%
21%
16%
17%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

41%

20%

14%

21%

5%

How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who

Non- White White Under Age
White Men Women Age 45 45+
40% 45% 43% 40% 44%
18% 20% 25% 21% 21%
17% 16% 14% 20% 13%
24% 16% 14% 15% 19%
2% 3% 4% 4% 2%
White White
College No
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
45% 33% 44% 42% 45%
20% 15% 25% 25% 20%
13% 20% 16% 16% 15%
19% 26% 13% 14% 16%
3% 6% 1% 2% 4%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Women Evangel Voters Voters
46% 41% 47% 44%
19% 25% 26% 17%
11% 20% 17% 11%
19% 11% 8% 25%
5% 3% 2% 3%

Under
$50k
41%
20%
18%
19%
2%

White
Degree
Men
44%
20%
17%
18%

2%

Gener
Hou
Democr
4

1

1

2

$50k+
43%
23%
15%
16%
3%
White
No Degree
Men
45%
21%
16%
14%
3%
ic Generic
se House
at Repub
5% 44%
7% 27%
3% 17%
3% 10%
3% 2%

White
Degree
Women
41%
30%
15%
11%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

45%

19%

14%

17%

5%



Registered Voters

18. Health care: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

18. Health care:

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
55%
28%
12%

2%
2%

Total
55%
28%
12%

2%
2%

Total
55%
28%
12%

2%
2%

Men
54%
25%
15%
3%
2%

Dem
66%
23%
8%
1%
1%

Urban
59%
27%
10%

1%
2%

Women
56%
31%

9%
2%
2%

Rep
48%
34%
15%
2%
1%

Sub-
urban
55%
29%
11%
3%

1%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
54% 59% 51% 57% 54% 57% 57% 55%
29% 24% 27% 32% 28% 29% 27% 28%
13% 10% 17% 10% 13% 12% 12% 13%
2% 5% 3% *% 3% 2% 2% 3%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
45% 65% 48% 51% 51% 57% 49% 54%
27% 24% 30% 31% 32% 27% 30% 25%
15% 8% 13% 15% 13% 13% 16% 17%
7% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1%
6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% *% 3%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
54% 57% 54% 52% 64% 66% 48%
28% 31% 27% 31% 25% 23% 33%
15% 9% 16% 15% 7% 8% 16%
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

White
Degree
Women
54%
34%
10%

1%

1%

LV
59%
27%
11%

2%

1%

How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Total
59%
27%
11%

2%
1%

Total
59%
27%
11%

1%

Total
59%
27%
11%

2%
1%

Men
57%
24%
16%

1%

Dem
69%
21%

8%

1%

Urban
62%
26%
10%

1%
1%

Women
60%
30%

7%
1%
1%

Rep
50%
34%
14%
2%
*%

Sub-
urban
58%
28%
11%
2%

1%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
57% 64% 54% 60% 59% 59%
28% 24% 26% 30% 25% 28%
12% 10% 17% 8% 11% 11%
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
1% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
50% 69% 54% 52% 52% 62%
30% 21% 29% 32% 32% 25%
14% 8% 11% 15% 12% 12%
5% 1% 4% 1% 3% -
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
57% 60% 56% 53% 68%
27% 30% 28% 31% 23%
13% 6% 13% 14% 7%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 2% 1% *% 1%

Under
$50k $50k+
64% 56%
26% 26%
8% 14%
1% 3%
1% 1%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
50% 58%
28% 23%
16% 17%
6% -
*% 2%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
69% 50%
21% 33%
8% 15%
2% 2%
1% *%

White
Degree
Women
54%
35%

8%

1%

1%

White

No Degree
Women

59%

29%

9%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

65%

26%

7%

2%



Registered Voters
19. Taxes: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
19. Taxes:

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
47%
30%
17%

3%
3%

Total
47%
30%
17%

3%
3%

Total
47%
30%
17%

3%
3%

Total
49%
30%
16%

2%
2%

Total
49%
30%
16%

2%

Total
49%
30%
16%

2%
2%

Men
48%
28%
18%
3%
3%

Dem
44%
32%
18%
3%
3%

Urban
50%
29%
17%

1%
3%

Men
50%
29%
17%
2%
2%

Dem
45%
32%
17%

3%

Urban
50%
29%
18%

1%
2%

Women
45%
32%
17%

2%

Rep
51%
32%
14%
2%
1%

Sub-
urban
47%
31%
17%
2%

3%

How important is it to you to

Women
48%
32%
16%

2%

Rep
53%
31%
14%

1%

Sub-
urban
50%
32%
14%
2%

2%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
45% 52% 45% 45% 46% 47% 44% 49%
33% 23% 32% 35% 30% 31% 29% 32%
17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 17% 20% 16%
2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
43% 40% 40% 55% 39% 49% 42% 47%
21% 36% 28% 27% 36% 31% 36% 28%
24% 19% 22% 14% 20% 15% 18% 19%
5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
7% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
44% 48% 51% 53% 44% 44% 50%
31% 30% 30% 31% 32% 30% 32%
19% 17% 18% 15% 18% 19% 15%
4% 2% *% 1% 3% 4% 2%
2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%

vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
47% 57% 47% 47% 50% 49%
33% 23% 33% 33% 29% 31%
16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
50% 42% 45% 57% 40% 53%
24% 36% 29% 26% 36% 30%
23% 17% 22% 13% 19% 13%
1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
48% 52% 54% 55% 45%
31% 29% 30% 29% 33%
18% 14% 16% 15% 16%
3% 1% - 1% 3%
1% 3% *% 1% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
48% 50%
30% 32%
17% 15%
3% 2%
2% 1%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
44% 50%
37% 30%
16% 18%
3% 1%
1% 1%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
45% 53%
31% 31%
18% 14%
3% 1%
2% 1%

White
Degree
Women
37%
35%
23%

3%

2%

LV
49%
30%
16%

2%

2%

White
Degree
Women
37%
36%
22%

3%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

51%

34%

11%

2%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

56%

30%

10%

2%

2%



Registered Voters
Immigration: How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

20.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
20.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Immigration:

Total
46%
30%
15%

5%
3%

Total
46%
30%
15%

5%
3%

Total
46%
30%
15%

5%
3%

Men
45%
30%
14%
6%
4%

Dem
48%
31%
14%
4%
3%

Urban
50%
27%
15%

5%
3%

Women
47%
30%
16%

4%
3%

Rep
50%
31%
15%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
48%
30%
16%
4%

3%

White
46%
32%
15%

4%
3%

Ind
32%
26%
22%
10%
10%

Rural
42%
34%
16%

6%
3%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k $50k+
47% 44% 48% 44% 48% 43% 49%
24% 32% 33% 31% 30% 30% 30%
17% 15% 15% 15% 15% 18% 14%
8% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5%
5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
52% 33% 48% 45% 47% 42% 45%
31% 31% 29% 36% 29% 34% 30%
13% 18% 17% 13% 17% 17% 14%
3% 11% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6%
2% 7% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
53% 51% 53% 49% 49% 49%
26% 26% 30% 30% 30% 30%
17% 19% 14% 13% 13% 16%
2% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3%
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%

White
Degree
Women
48%
38%
10%

3%

1%

LV
50%
30%
14%

4%

2%

How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Total

50%
30%
14%
4%
2%

Total
50%
30%
14%

4%
2%

Total
50%
30%
14%

4%
2%

Men

49%
30%
14%
5%
2%

Dem
52%
30%
12%
4%
2%

Urban
53%
25%
16%

4%
2%

Women

52%
30%
14%
3%
2%

Rep
53%
29%
14%
3%
*%

Sub-
urban
52%
30%
13%
3%

2%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
50% 53% 47% 52% 49% 51%
32% 25% 31% 32% 30% 30%
14% 16% 15% 13% 13% 15%
3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
35% 55% 38% 51% 47% 53%
33% 30% 31% 29% 35% 28%
22% 10% 18% 16% 13% 15%
5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2%
5% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
46% 58% 56% 56% 51%
32% 27% 25% 28% 30%
15% 12% 16% 14% 12%
4% 2% 1% 2% 4%
2% 2% 1% *% 2%

Under
$50k $50k+
49% 52%
30% 30%
17% 13%
2% 4%
2% 2%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
44% 51%
33% 29%
16% 14%
6% 3%
1% 3%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
53% 53%
29% 29%
12% 14%
4% 2%
2% 1%

White
Degree
Women
50%
36%
10%

2%

1%

White

No Degree
Women

48%

28%

19%

2%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

54%

27%

15%

1%

3%



Registered Voters
21.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
21.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

President Trump:

President Trump:

How important is it to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Total Men Women
46% 45% 47%
20% 20% 19%
17% 17% 16%
14% 14% 13%

4% 4% 4%

Total Dem Rep
46% 53% 46%
20% 17% 25%
17% 14% 18%
14% 14% 9%

4% 2% 2%
Sub-

Total Urban urban
46% 47% 51%
20% 18% 17%
17% 17% 15%
14% 15% 12%

4% 4% 5%

How important is it

Total Men Women
52% 50% 53%
20% 20% 20%
14% 15% 12%
11% 11% 11%

3% 2% 3%

Total Dem Rep
52% 57% 51%
20% 17% 25%
14% 11% 15%
11% 13% 7%

3% 2% 2%
Sub-

Total Urban urban
52% 53% 57%
20% 17% 19%
14% 15% 11%
11% 12% 10%

3% 3% 3%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
46% 46% 44% 48% 42% 50% 45% 48%
22% 13% 23% 22% 19% 21% 16% 22%
17% 14% 19% 16% 19% 15% 21% 14%
10% 23% 11% 9% 16% 12% 14% 13%
3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
28% 54% 33% 46% 46% 47% 43% 46%
14% 20% 14% 22% 26% 19% 25% 20%
19% 10% 21% 20% 16% 19% 16% 21%
25% 13% 22% 10% 8% 12% 12% 10%
13% 2% 10% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
41% 54% 42% 50% 56% 53% 46%
24% 16% 28% 25% 17% 18% 24%
18% 14% 22% 16% 10% 11% 19%
15% 10% 6% 7% 14% 16% 9%
2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

White
Degree
Women
49%
27%
16%

4%

4%

LV
52%
20%
14%
11%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

48%

18%

17%

14%

4%

to you to vote for a congressional candidate who shares your views on:

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
52% 53% 49% 54% 50% 53%
23% 12% 23% 23% 20% 20%
14% 11% 16% 13% 13% 14%
8% 21% 10% 7% 15% 10%
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
35% 58% 40% 51% 50% 54%
19% 20% 16% 22% 27% 19%
17% 7% 14% 19% 14% 14%
20% 12% 22% 7% 7% 10%
8% 2% 8% 1% 2% 3%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
45% 61% 47% 54% 58%
25% 17% 30% 24% 17%
15% 9% 18% 14% 9%
13% 8% 4% 6% 13%
2% 5% 1% 1% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
53% 51%
17% 22%
16% 13%
11% 12%
3% 2%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
47% 52%
25% 21%
15% 17%
11% 9%
2% 1%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
57% 50%
18% 24%
9% 17%
15% 8%
2% 1%

White
Degree
Women
52%
29%
13%

3%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

55%

18%

12%

11%

4%



Registered Voters
22. Donald Trump: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Donald Trump
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

More likely 26% 31% 21% 29% 16% 33% 26% 23% 28% 21% 29%
Less likely 43% 39% 46% 40% 51% 35% 44% 44% 42% 45% 42%
No difference 27% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 27% 29% 26%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
More likely 26% 5% 54% 16% 6% 17% 47% 25% 33% 30% 36% 20% 31%
Less likely 43% 72% 11% 39% 74% 39% 19% 48% 33% 37% 34% 58% 33%
No difference 27% 19% 32% 36% 17% 36% 31% 25% 30% 30% 27% 20% 32%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
More likely 26% 24% 22% 31% 21% 48% 59% 2% 5% 54% 29%
Less likely 43% 48% 46% 36% 50% 18% 7% 76% 74% 10% 44%
No difference 27% 24% 28% 28% 26% 29% 32% 20% 18% 33% 24%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%

Likely Voters
22. Donald Trump: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Donald Trump
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

More likely 29% 36% 23% 33% 18% 38% 28% 27% 30% 25% 31%
Less likely 44% 39% 49% 41% 55% 35% 46% 47% 43% 46% 43%
No difference 24% 24% 25% 24% 25% 26% 22% 23% 26% 26% 23%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
More likely 29% 5% 59% 20% 6% 18% 53% 27% 38% 33% 42% 22% 35%
Less likely 44% 75% 10% 41% 78% 43% 16% 49% 33% 39% 31% 58% 35%
No difference 24% 18% 28% 37% 15% 35% 28% 22% 26% 26% 26% 18% 26%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
More likely 29% 27% 25% 35% 22% 53% 63% 2% 5% 59%
Less likely 44% 50% 49% 35% 54% 16% 6% 77% 76% 8%
No difference 24% 21% 24% 27% 20% 27% 29% 20% 17% 30%

(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3%



Registered Voters

23. Mike Pence: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Mike Pence
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
24%
37%
31%

8%

Total
24%
37%
31%

8%

Total
24%
37%
31%

8%

Men
29%
36%
29%

7%

Dem
7%
62%
24%
7%

Urban
23%
45%
25%

7%

Women
19%
39%
34%

9%

Rep
47%
12%
35%

6%

Sub-
urban
21%
40%
32%
6%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
27% 15% 30% 23% 19% 27% 19% 28%
36% 42% 33% 38% 40% 36% 37% 37%
31% 31% 30% 33% 30% 32% 34% 31%
6% 12% 6% 6% 11% 5% 10% 4%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
11% 8% 11% 43% 24% 29% 26% 34%
31% 68% 29% 15% 43% 30% 37% 30%
43% 19% 43% 37% 30% 33% 35% 26%
14% 6% 16% 5% 4% 8% 3% 10%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
28% 18% 42% 50% 6% 7% 48%
29% 42% 18% 11% 65% 64% 12%
35% 32% 32% 33% 25% 23% 35%
8% 8% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6%

White
Degree
Women
21%
49%
25%

5%

LV
27%
39%
29%

5%

White

No Degree
Women

25%

30%

39%

7%

23. Mike Pence: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Mike Pence
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Total
27%
39%
29%

5%

Total
27%
39%
29%

5%

Total
27%
39%
29%

5%

Men
34%
37%
27%

3%

Dem
7%
65%
23%
4%

Urban
26%
48%
22%

4%

Women
22%
42%
30%

6%

Rep
53%
11%
31%

5%

Sub-
urban
25%
42%
30%
4%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
30% 19% 35% 26% 24% 29%
38% 44% 34% 41% 43% 37%
28% 30% 28% 28% 26% 30%
4% 7% 3% 4% 8% 3%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
17% 8% 14% 49% 26% 34%
35% 72% 35% 13% 44% 32%
41% 18% 41% 32% 28% 28%
8% 2% 10% 5% 2% 6%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
31% 21% 47% 55% 6%
30% 45% 20% 10% 66%
32% 27% 26% 30% 24%
6% 6% 6% 5% 4%

Under
$50k
23%
40%
30%
7%

White
Degree N
Men
29%
39%
32%

1%

Generic
House
Democrat
7%

67%

22%

4%

$50k+
30%
39%
28%
3%

White

o Degree
Men

41%

30%

23%

6%

Generic
House
Repub

53%
11%
31%

5%

White
Degree
Women
23%
49%
24%

4%

White

No Degree
Women

29%

34%

32%

5%



Registered Voters

24. Barack Obama: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Barack Obama
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
42%
31%
24%

4%

Total
42%
31%
24%

4%

Total
42%
31%
24%

4%

Men
39%
36%
22%

3%

Dem
75%

17%
3%

Urban
53%
26%
17%

4%

Women
45%
26%
25%

4%

Rep
12%
63%
23%

2%

Sub-
urban
41%
28%
27%
3%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
37% 57% 36% 37% 47% 38% 45% 40%
34% 20% 38% 32% 27% 34% 28% 33%
25% 18% 23% 27% 22% 25% 23% 24%
3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
24% 71% 39% 19% 42% 32% 41% 32%
22% 7% 22% 55% 29% 39% 32% 43%
43% 19% 32% 24% 26% 25% 26% 21%
11% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
35% 45% 24% 9% 77% 75% 10%
37% 25% 53% 67% 2% 5% 63%
24% 26% 20% 22% 19% 17% 26%
4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%

White
Degree
Women
43%
26%
27%

4%

LV
43%
33%
21%

2%

White

No Degree
Women

32%

36%

28%

4%

24. Barack Obama: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Barack Obama
campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Total
43%
33%
21%

2%

Total
43%
33%
21%

2%

Total
43%
33%
21%

2%

Men
38%
39%
21%

2%

Dem
76%
5%
17%
2%

Urban
55%
28%
15%

2%

Women
48%
28%
22%

3%

Rep
10%
69%
20%

1%

Sub-
urban
44%
31%
23%
2%

Whi
3
3
2

Ind
28%
22%
43%

7%

Non- White White Under Age
te White Men Women Age 45 45+
8% 60% 36% 40% 49% 39%
7% 21% 40% 34% 29% 36%
3% 16% 23% 23% 19% 23%
2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%

White White

College No

Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree

74% 44% 17% 44% 32%

6% 22% 61% 31% 44%

18% 30% 21% 24% 22%

2% 5% 2% 1% 3%

Sub-

urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
34% 49% 22% 9% 77%
40% 27% 59% 71% 2%
23% 21% 16% 19% 19%
3% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Under
$50k $50k+
47% 41%
30% 35%
19% 22%
3% 2%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
41% 30%
35% 46%
24% 22%
- 2%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
76% 8%
5% 69%
17% 22%
2% 1%

White
Degree
Women
47%
27%
23%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

34%

41%

22%

3%



Registered Voters

25. Bernie Sanders: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate this November if Bernie
Sanders campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
31%
31%
33%

6%

Total
31%
31%
33%

6%

Total
31%
31%
33%

6%

Men
28%
37%
30%

6%

Dem
53%
10%
32%

5%

Urban
35%
30%
29%

5%

Women
33%
25%
35%

6%

Rep
9%
60%
28%
3%

Sub-
urban
32%
28%
34%
6%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
28% 37% 26% 31% 37% 26% 33% 30%
33% 23% 36% 31% 26% 34% 28% 32%
34% 30% 33% 34% 29% 36% 31% 34%
5% 9% 5% 4% 9% 4% 8% 4%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
22% 54% 27% 12% 30% 27% 24% 27%
17% 9% 20% 55% 32% 35% 34% 38%
47% 31% 43% 29% 36% 32% 41% 26%
14% 6% 9% 4% 2% 7% 1% 9%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
26% 33% 18% 8% 52% 54% 8%
35% 25% 49% 59% 9% 10% 59%
34% 34% 29% 30% 35% 32% 30%
5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%

25. Bernie Sanders: Would you be more or less likely to vote for a congressional candidate
Sanders campaigns for them, or would that not make a difference to your vote?

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

More likely
Less likely
No difference
(Don't know)

Total
31%
33%
32%

4%

Total
31%
33%
32%

4%

Total
31%
33%
32%

4%

Men
28%
39%
30%

3%

Dem
55%
9%
32%
4%

Urban
36%
30%
30%

4%

Women
34%
27%
33%

5%

Rep
8%
64%
26%
3%

Sub-
urban
32%
31%
33%
5%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
29% 40% 25% 32% 39% 27%
35% 25% 38% 33% 28% 35%
33% 28% 35% 32% 26% 35%
3% 7% 2% 4% 7% 3%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
19% 56% 30% 11% 31% 26%
22% 9% 21% 58% 32% 38%
50% 32% 45% 27% 36% 31%
10% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
28% 33% 17% 7% 53%
37% 28% 55% 62% 8%
32% 32% 26% 28% 36%
3% 7% 2% 3% 3%

White
Degree
Women
36%
30%
32%

3%

LV
31%
33%
32%

4%

White

No Degree
Women

26%

32%

36%

5%

this November if Bernie

Under
$50k $50k+
36% 30%
30% 34%
28% 34%
1% 3%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
23% 26%
36% 41%
41% 29%
- 5%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
55% 7%
9% 63%
33% 28%
3% 3%

White
Degree
Women
38%
30%
31%

1%

White

No Degree
Women

26%

35%

33%

6%



Registered Voters

26. Immigration: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 44% 38% 49% 39% 58% 34% 43% 44% 43% 46% 43%
Republicans 39% 46% 33% 44% 25% 50% 40% 35% 42% 34% 43%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7%
(Don't know) 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 14% 7% 12% 8%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 44% 79% 9% 32% 78% 42% 16% 45% 33% 39% 30% 51% 35%
Republicans 39% 7% 83% 20% 10% 25% 71% 39% 49% 47% 52% 32% 47%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 5% 17% 5% 12% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 4% 31% 8% 21% 7% 8% 10% 8% 11% 9% 9%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Democrats 44% 50% 46% 37% 50% 19% 8% 81% 79% 9% 46%
Republicans 39% 35% 37% 46% 32% 67% 81% 7% 7% 82% 41%
(Both/Neither) 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% 5% 7% 8% 4% 7%
Likely Voters
26. Immigration: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 46% 39% 52% 40% 63% 35% 45% 48% 44% 49% 44%
Republicans 41% 48% 34% 46% 24% 53% 40% 34% 45% 36% 43%
(Both/Neither) 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 11% 5% 7% 7%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 46% 81% 7% 41% 81% 50% 14% 47% 33% 39% 30% 54% 35%
Republicans 41% 6% 86% 23% 9% 25% 74% 39% 53% 47% 59% 31% 49%
(Both/Neither) 6% 5% 4% 18% 4% 11% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 7%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 3% 18% 6% 15% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Democrats 46% 52% 48% 38% 52% 17% 7% 83% 82% 7%
Republicans 41% 35% 38% 48% 33% 72% 83% 6% 7% 85%
(Both/Neither) 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 6% 6% 4%



Registered Voters

27. Health care: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
27.

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Health care:

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
49% 45% 53% 45% 61% 43% 47% 50% 48% 51% 48%
34% 39% 29% 39% 20% 42% 36% 30% 36% 28% 38%
7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7%
10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 13% 8% 13% 7%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
49% 85% 12% 40% 83% 46% 22% 52% 39% 44% 41%
34% 5% 74% 15% 8% 21% 61% 36% 42% 44% 41%
7% 4% 7% 15% 3% 10% 9% 7% 7% 8% 5%
10% 5% 8% 30% 6% 22% 8% 6% 13% 4% 12%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
49% 56% 52% 41% 54% 23% 11% 88% 87% 12%
34% 29% 32% 40% 30% 62% 73% 4% 5% 73%
7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 4% 4% 7%
10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 8% 4% 5% 8%
Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
51% 45% 56% 46% 65% 43% 49% 54% 49% 53% 50%
35% 41% 30% 40% 20% 46% 36% 29% 39% 30% 38%
6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6%
8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 10% 6% 9% 6%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
51% 87% 11% 47% 87% 51% 20% 54% 39% 46% 39%
35% 5% 76% 17% 7% 21% 65% 35% 46% 42% 49%
6% 4% 6% 14% 2% 9% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4%
8% 5% 7% 21% 4% 18% 7% 5% 11% 5% 7%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
51% 58% 54% 42% 57% 21% 10% 89% 89% 11%
35% 30% 33% 41% 30% 68% 76% 4% 4% 76%
6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 6%
8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 7% 4% 4% 8%

White
Degree
Women
58%
29%

6%

7%

LV
51%
35%

6%

8%

White

No Degree
Women

37%

42%

8%

13%

a better job on...

White
Degree
Women
60%
29%

6%

5%

White

No Degree
Women

39%

42%

5%

13%



Registered Voters

28. The economy: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 39% 35% 43% 34% 53% 32% 37% 42% 38% 39% 40%
Republicans 43% 50% 38% 49% 29% 54% 44% 39% 47% 40% 46%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8%
(Don't know) 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 13% 7% 13% 6%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 39% 74% 7% 22% 68% 35% 17% 40% 30% 36% 28% 43% 32%
Republicans 43% 11% 86% 28% 15% 35% 72% 44% 52% 54% 54% 36% 51%
(Both/Neither) 7% 8% 3% 15% 7% 11% 6% 10% 6% 6% 6% 13% 7%
(Don't know) 10% 6% 4% 35% 10% 19% 6% 6% 12% 4% 13% 8% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Democrats 39% 51% 41% 30% 44% 21% 7% 73% 76% 6% 42%
Republicans 43% 38% 41% 51% 38% 69% 85% 11% 10% 86% 44%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 7% 10% 8% 4% 4% 9% 8% 3% 7%
(Don't know) 10% 7% 11% 8% 9% 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 7%
Likely Voters
28. The economy: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 42% 37% 47% 37% 58% 35% 39% 48% 39% 42% 43%
Republicans 44% 51% 38% 49% 28% 55% 44% 37% 48% 42% 45%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 8% 6%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 42% 77% 7% 28% 73% 41% 16% 43% 32% 39% 30% 46% 33%
Republicans 44% 9% 87% 34% 12% 34% 75% 43% 55% 51% 60% 36% 52%
(Both/Neither) 7% 8% 3% 14% 7% 11% 5% 10% 5% 7% 3% 12% 6%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 3% 23% 8% 14% 3% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 10%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Democrats 42% 52% 45% 32% 48% 20% 7% 75% 77% 6%
Republicans 44% 37% 41% 52% 37% 72% 86% 9% 9% 88%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 3% 4% 9% 8% 3%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4%



Registered Voters

29. Taxes: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 40% 34% 46% 36% 52% 32% 40% 42% 39% 40% 42%
Republicans 41% 49% 34% 46% 27% 53% 40% 37% 44% 40% 42%
(Both/Neither) 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8%
(Don't know) 10% 10% 11% 9% 14% 9% 10% 13% 8% 12% 8%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 40% 74% 6% 29% 72% 36% 15% 42% 31% 33% 30% 51% 32%
Republicans 41% 11% 84% 20% 14% 28% 70% 43% 49% 54% 51% 32% 47%
(Both/Neither) 8% 7% 6% 18% 6% 12% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 8% 11%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 4% 33% 8% 23% 6% 8% 11% 6% 11% 9% 10%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Democrats 40% 51% 42% 32% 46% 17% 8% 76% 76% 7% 43%
Republicans 41% 33% 41% 48% 34% 68% 79% 10% 10% 82% 42%
(Both/Neither) 8% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7%
(Don't know) 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8%
Likely Voters
29. Taxes: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 43% 37% 49% 39% 57% 34% 43% 48% 40% 44% 44%
Republicans 42% 50% 35% 47% 26% 54% 41% 35% 46% 41% 42%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7%
(Don't know) 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 11% 6% 8% 7%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 43% 78% 5% 37% 77% 43% 14% 45% 33% 36% 33% 53% 32%
Republicans 42% 8% 86% 23% 11% 26% 75% 42% 52% 53% 56% 33% 49%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 5% 17% 4% 12% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 10%
(Don't know) 8% 8% 4% 22% 8% 19% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Democrats 43% 54% 45% 34% 49% 16% 7% 79% 79% 6%
Republicans 42% 32% 42% 49% 35% 71% 81% 9% 9% 85%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 5% 10% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4%



Registered Voters

30. International trade: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better
job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 39% 37% 41% 35% 49% 33% 38% 39% 38% 38% 40%
Republicans 40% 45% 36% 44% 30% 49% 40% 36% 44% 37% 43%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8%
(Don't know) 14% 12% 15% 12% 16% 11% 14% 18% 10% 18% 9%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 39% 71% 7% 27% 71% 32% 15% 43% 29% 38% 28% 47% 30%
Republicans 40% 13% 78% 24% 13% 32% 67% 39% 48% 49% 50% 31% 48%
(Both/Neither) 7% 5% 7% 15% 4% 10% 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 10% 8%
(Don't know) 14% 11% 8% 34% 12% 26% 9% 9% 15% 5% 16% 13% 15%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Democrats 39% 46% 41% 32% 41% 19% 8% 73% 72% 8% 42%
Republicans 40% 35% 42% 44% 39% 64% 77% 11% 12% 79% 42%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6%
(Don't know) 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10%
Likely Voters
30. International trade: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better
job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 42% 39% 45% 38% 54% 35% 41% 44% 40% 42% 42%
Republicans 42% 49% 35% 46% 29% 53% 40% 35% 46% 39% 44%
(Both/Neither) 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 7% 11% 14% 7% 13% 8%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 42% 76% 6% 31% 77% 39% 13% 45% 31% 40% 30% 49% 32%
Republicans 42% 11% 81% 32% 11% 34% 72% 40% 52% 51% 56% 31% 49%
(Both/Neither) 6% 4% 6% 13% 3% 9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 4% 10% 7%
(Don't know) 10% 10% 6% 24% 9% 19% 7% 7% 11% 4% 10% 10% 12%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Democrats 42% 47% 45% 35% 46% 18% 7% 76% 76% 8%
Republicans 42% 37% 42% 46% 38% 69% 80% 11% 11% 81%
(Both/Neither) 6% 4% 6% 8% 8% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5%
(Don't know) 10% 12% 7% 11% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6%



Registered Voters

31. Border security:

on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

31. Border security:

on...

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Democrats
Republicans
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job

Total
34%
45%

12%

Total
34%
45%

12%

Total
34%
45%

9%
12%

Which

Total
36%
46%

8%
9%

Total
36%
46%

9%

Total
36%
46%

8%
9%

Non- White White Under Age Under
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
30% 37% 30% 47% 27% 31% 34% 34% 36% 34%
51% 40% 50% 31% 55% 46% 43% 46% 41% 49%
8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9%
11% 14% 11% 15% 9% 13% 15% 10% 15% 9%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
64% 6% 19% 63% 29% 12% 35% 25% 32% 23% 38% 26%
16% 86% 25% 17% 31% 75% 45% 55% 52% 58% 38% 53%
8% 4% 21% 8% 16% 6% 11% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9%
12% 4% 35% 12% 25% 6% 10% 12% 6% 12% 13% 12%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
44% 34% 27% 36% 17% 6% 65% 65% 5% 36%
38% 44% 53% 39% 71% 84% 14% 14% 87% 46%
6% 9% 10% 11% 6% 6% 9% 9% 4% 8%
12% 13% 10% 14% 6% 4% 12% 12% 4% 9%
political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job
Non- White White Under Age Under
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
31% 41% 31% 52% 28% 33% 37% 35% 39% 35%
54% 40% 52% 30% 58% 47% 44% 48% 43% 49%
7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8%
8% 11% 9% 12% 6% 11% 12% 8% 11% 8%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
66% 4% 26% 66% 34% 11% 37% 25% 33% 23% 41% 26%
14% 89% 28% 15% 32% 79% 45% 59% 53% 64% 38% 55%
8% 4% 23% 7% 15% 6% 10% 7% 9% 6% 12% 8%
12% 3% 23% 11% 19% 4% 8% 9% 5% 7% 10% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Urban wurban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
45% 37% 29% 39% 15% 5% 66% 67% 4%
37% 45% 56% 39% 76% 86% 14% 14% 89%
7% 9% 8% 11% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5%
10% 10% 8% 12% 4% 3% 12% 11% 3%



Registered Voters

32. Corruption: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 37% 33% 40% 34% 44% 31% 37% 38% 36% 37% 36%
Republicans 32% 36% 29% 34% 28% 38% 30% 30% 34% 31% 34%
(Both/Neither) 14% 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 16% 12% 16% 13% 15%
(Don't know) 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 21% 14% 19% 15%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 37% 63% 13% 22% 63% 31% 17% 38% 31% 33% 28% 42% 33%
Republicans 32% 14% 60% 16% 13% 26% 52% 30% 37% 39% 37% 22% 36%
(Both/Neither) 14% 12% 13% 23% 10% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 12% 18% 15%
(Don't know) 17% 11% 14% 40% 13% 27% 15% 15% 19% 11% 23% 18% 15%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
Democrats 37% 42% 37% 32% 41% 21% 12% 67% 65% 12% 39%
Republicans 32% 29% 31% 37% 29% 52% 60% 11% 11% 62% 32%
(Both/Neither) 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 10% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14%
(Don't know) 17% 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 14% 11% 12% 14% 15%
Likely Voters
32. Corruption: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a better job on...
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Democrats 39% 34% 43% 37% 46% 34% 40% 43% 37% 40% 39%
Republicans 32% 38% 28% 34% 28% 39% 30% 28% 35% 31% 33%
(Both/Neither) 14% 14% 14% 15% 12% 13% 16% 10% 16% 14% 14%
(Don't know) 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 19% 12% 15% 14%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Democrats 39% 67% 11% 26% 67% 37% 16% 40% 34% 35% 32% 44% 35%
Republicans 32% 11% 62% 18% 10% 24% 55% 29% 38% 38% 40% 22% 37%
(Both/Neither) 14% 12% 13% 25% 11% 17% 15% 17% 12% 16% 11% 17% 14%
(Don't know) 15% 11% 14% 31% 12% 22% 14% 14% 15% 12% 17% 16% 14%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Democrats 39% 44% 40% 34% 44% 21% 11% 69% 67% 11%
Republicans 32% 29% 31% 37% 28% 54% 62% 9% 10% 63%
(Both/Neither) 14% 11% 15% 15% 14% 9% 14% 11% 12% 12%
(Don't know) 15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 10% 11% 14%



Registered Voters

33. Bringing the country together: Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a

better job on...

Total Men

Democrats 42% 38%
Republicans 30% 34%
(Both/Neither) 13% 13%
(Don't know) 14% 15%

Total Dem

Democrats 42% 76%
Republicans 30% 5%
(Both/Neither) 13% 9%
(Don't know) 14% 10%

Total Urban

Democrats 42% 51%
Republicans 30% 27%
(Both/Neither) 13% 11%
(Don't know) 14% 12%

Likely Voters

33. Bringing the country together:

better job on...

Total Men

Democrats 44% 40%
Republicans 31% 35%
(Both/Neither) 14% 13%
(Don't know) 11% 12%

Total Dem

Democrats 44% 79%
Republicans 31% 4%
(Both/Neither) 14% 9%
(Don't know) 11% 8%

Total Urban

Democrats 44% 52%
Republicans 31% 26%
(Both/Neither) 14% 10%

(Don't know) 11% 11%

Women
46%
27%
13%
14%

Rep
10%
65%
15%
10%

Sub-
urban
43%
29%
14%
15%

Which

Women
48%
27%
14%
11%

Rep

9%
66%
16%
10%

Sub-
urban
46%
28%
14%
11%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

37% 55% 36% 38% 43% 42% 42% 43%
34% 21% 35% 32% 26% 33% 28% 32%
14% 11% 14% 14% 12% 14% 12% 15%
15% 13% 15% 15% 19% 11% 18% 11%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
24% 73% 39% 18% 42% 33% 42% 31% 43% 35%
15% 7% 19% 55% 28% 38% 33% 37% 23% 40%
23% 9% 16% 15% 17% 12% 16% 12% 18% 11%
38% 11% 26% 12% 13% 17% 10% 20% 16% 14%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub Lv
35% 45% 23% 10% 78% 76% 10% 44%
35% 28% 53% 64% 5% 5% 65% 31%
15% 15% 10% 15% 9% 10% 14% 14%
14% 13% 14% 11% 9% 9% 12% 11%
political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

38% 61% 38% 39% 46% 43% 46% 43%
35% 20% 37% 33% 26% 34% 29% 32%
14% 11% 14% 15% 12% 14% 12% 14%
12% 8% 11% 14% 16% 9% 13% 10%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
29% 76% 44% 17% 43% 34% 44% 32% 43% 36%
18% 6% 19% 57% 28% 41% 32% 43% 25% 40%
25% 9% 15% 17% 17% 12% 15% 12% 18% 11%
27% 9% 22% 9% 12% 13% 9% 13% 14% 13%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
36% 48% 21% 9% 79% 79% 8%
38% 27% 57% 65% 4% 4% 66%
15% 14% 11% 16% 9% 10% 15%
11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 7% 12%



Registered Voters

34. Do you think the 2017 tax reform law has helped or hurt the nation's economy, or has it not made much of a
difference either way?

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

34. Do you think the

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Helped

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Total
32%
25%
30%
13%

Total
32%
25%
30%
13%

Total
32%
25%
30%
13%

Men
41%
22%
26%
11%

Dem
11%
41%
35%
13%

Urban
32%
32%
23%
13%

Women
25%
26%
34%
15%

Rep
62%

21%
10%

Sub-
urban
32%
25%
31%
12%

2017 tax reform law
difference either way?

Total
36%
26%
29%
10%

Total
36%
26%
29%
10%

Total
36%
26%
29%
10%

Men
47%
23%
24%

7%

Dem
11%
44%
35%
10%

Urban
34%
34%
22%
11%

Women
26%
29%
33%
12%

Rep
67%
6%
18%
9%

Sub-
urban
35%
27%
29%
9%

White
35%
23%
29%
13%

Ind
20%
20%
39%
22%

Rural
34%
19%
33%
14%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
25% 43% 28% 30% 34% 26% 37%
30% 19% 26% 27% 23% 24% 25%
33% 26% 32% 25% 34% 35% 27%
12% 12% 14% 18% 9% 15% 11%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
11% 17% 58% 36% 34% 45% 41%
45% 20% 10% 28% 18% 22% 16%
31% 42% 23% 25% 32% 26% 26%
13% 20% 9% 10% 16% 7% 17%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
26% 55% 65% 10% 9% 63%
29% 12% 4% 44% 42% 7%
33% 22% 21% 36% 36% 21%
13% 11% 10% 11% 13% 9%

has helped or hurt the nation's economy,

White
39%
25%
27%

9%

Ind
27%
21%
39%
13%

Rural
38%
19%
32%
10%

Non- White White Under Age
White Men Women Age 45 45+
27% 49% 30% 35% 37%
29% 20% 29% 30% 23%
32% 25% 30% 24% 32%
11% 6% 12% 12% 8%
White White
College No
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
10% 21% 64% 38% 40%
48% 24% 8% 31% 19%
32% 44% 20% 24% 31%
10% 12% 9% 8% 10%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Women Evangel Voters Voters
27% 62% 69% 10%
31% 9% 3% 46%
31% 19% 18% 36%
11% 9% 9% 8%

White
Degree
Women
28%
34%
25%
13%

LV
36%
26%
29%
10%

White

No Degree
Women

28%

19%

37%

16%

or has it not made much of a

Under
$50k
30%
25%
33%
12%

White
Degree N
Men
47%
23%
26%

4%

Generic
House
Democrat
10%

45%

36%

10%

$50k+
39%
27%
26%
8%

White

o Degree
Men

51%

17%

24%

8%

Generic
House
Repub

68%
5%
18%
9%

White
Degree
Women
29%
38%
22%
11%

White

No Degree
Women

30%

20%

37%

12%



Registered Voters
35. Have you and your family seen more money in your paycheck as a result of the 2017 tax reform law?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes 34% 43% 26% 35% 31% 42% 28% 36% 32% 22% 42%
No 60% 50% 69% 58% 65% 50% 66% 59% 61% 74% 51%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes 34% 20% 55% 21% 21% 23% 50% 36% 34% 44% 41% 30% 27%
No 60% 76% 38% 71% 74% 71% 44% 58% 59% 51% 49% 65% 66%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 6% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Yes 34% 35% 31% 37% 23% 49% 57% 18% 18% 53% 36%
No 60% 60% 63% 57% 71% 45% 36% 17% 77% 40% 59%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5%

Likely Voters
35. Have you and your family seen more money in your paycheck as a result of the 2017 tax reform law?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes 36% 45% 29% 38% 32% 46% 32% 40% 34% 24% 44%
No 59% 49% 67% 56% 66% 49% 62% 57% 59% 73% 50%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes 36% 19% 59% 27% 20% 25% 55% 39% 38% 45% 46% 33% 31%
No 59% 77% 35% 67% 75% 71% 39% 57% 55% 51% 47% 61% 63%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Yes 36% 36% 34% 40% 26% 54% 60% 18% 18% 58%
No 59% 60% 61% 54% 69% 40% 34% 78% 78% 36%

(Don't know) 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6%



Registered Voters

36. Do you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Likely
36. Do

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Favor

Oppose
(Don't

Total

39%

51%

know) 10%

Total

39%

51%

know) 10%

Total

39%

51%

know) 10%

Voters
you favor or oppose

Total

41%

50%

know) 9%

Total

41%

50%

know) 9%

Total

41%

50%

know) 9%

Men
45%
46%

9%

Dem
13%
80%

7%

Urban
39%
55%

7%

Men
49%
44%

7%

Dem
12%
81%

7%

Urban
41%
53%

Women
33%
56%
12%

Rep
71%
19%
10%

Sub-
urban
35%
54%
11%

Women
34%
56%
10%

Rep
76%
15%

9%

Sub-
urban
37%
54%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
43% 26% 49% 38% 33% 43% 36% 42%
48% 61% 42% 52% 53% 49% 52% 51%
9% 13% 9% 9% 14% 8% 12% 8%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
30% 13% 30% 64% 37% 48% 45% 52%
50% 80% 54% 25% 55% 41% 48% 37%
20% 7% 15% 11% 8% 11% 7% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
44% 32% 64% 77% 9% 12% 72%
45% 55% 24% 14% 84% 81% 18%
11% 13% 11% 9% 7% 7% 10%
building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?
Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
44% 29% 52% 38% 37% 43% 37% 43%
47% 61% 40% 52% 52% 50% 52% 50%
9% 9% 7% 10% 12% 7% 11% 7%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
34% 13% 30% 69% 37% 52% 46% 58%
52% 82% 58% 21% 55% 39% 46% 35%
14% 6% 12% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
46% 32% 70% 81% 9% 12% 75%
44% 58% 18% 11% 84% 82% 16%
10% 10% 11% 8% 7% 7% 9%

7%

9%

White
Degree
Women
30%
61%

8%

v
41%
50%

9%

White
Degree
Women
28%
63%

9%

White

No Degree
Women

45%

45%

10%

White

No Degree
Women

47%

43%

10%



Registered Voters

37. Which of the following best describes how you feel about the 2010 health care law, also called Obamacare -- do you
think the health care law went too far, didn't go far enough or is it about right?

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
36%
30%

21%
3%
10%

Total
36%
30%

21%
3%
10%

Total
36%
30%

21%
3%
10%

Men
41%
30%

19%
2%
9%

Dem
12%
42%

35%

3%
8%

Urban
29%
34%
27%

7%

Women
32%
30%

24%
4%
11%

Rep
68%
16%

7%
2%
7%

Sub-
urban
33%
30%

22%
4%
10%

White
40%
28%

19%
3%
10%

Ind
25%
30%

17%
6%
22%

Rural
45%
27%

16%
3%
9%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k
25% 44% 36% 32% 39% 31%
35% 28% 28% 28% 31% 32%
27% 16% 22% 22% 21% 23%
3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4%
10% 9% 10% 13% 8% 11%
White White White
College No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men
13% 30% 59% 36% 43% 44%
49% 21% 18% 31% 26% 29%
28% 28% 12% 23% 16% 18%
3% 7% 1% 3% 3% 1%
7% 15% 10% 7% 12% 6%
Sub- Gener
urban White Trump Clinton Hou
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democr
29% 61% 68% 8% 1
28% 17% 16% 44% 4
26% 10% 7% 36% 3
5% 2% 2% 3%
12% 10% 8% 8%

$50k+
39%
29%
21%
3%
8%
White
No Degree
Men
43%
27%
14%
3%
12%
ic Generic
se House
at Repub
1% 67%
5% 15%
4% 9%
3% 2%
8% 8%

White
Degree
Women
29%
33%

26%
4%
8%

LV
37%
31%

23%
2%
7%

White

No Degree
Women

43%

24%

17%
4%
11%

37. Which of the following best describes how you feel about the 2010 health care law, also called Obamacare -- do you
think the health care law went too far, didn't go far enough or is it about right?

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Went too far
Didn't go far
enough

About right

(Too soon to tell)
(Don't know)

Total
37%
31%

23%
2%
7%

Total
37%
31%

23%
2%
7%

Total
37%
31%

23%
2%
7%

Men
43%
31%

19%
2%
5%

Dem
10%
43%

38%
3%

Urban
28%
34%

31%
2%
5%

Women
31%
30%

27%
3%
8%

Rep
70%
15%

8%
1%
6%

Sub-
urban
34%
32%

24%
3%
7%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
41% 24% 46% 36% 32% 39%
29% 37% 29% 29% 30% 31%
21% 32% 16% 25% 27% 21%
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
29% 9% 30% 63% 36% 45%
34% 50% 24% 17% 31% 26%
18% 32% 33% 12% 24% 17%
5% 3% 6% 1% 2% 3%
14% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
46% 28% 65% 69% 7%
27% 29% 15% 15% 46%
18% 30% 10% 8% 38%
2% 4% 2% 1% 3%
7% 9% 8% 7% 6%

Under
$50k $50k+
31% 39%
32% 31%
26% 23%
3% 2%
7% 6%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
46% 46%
29% 30%
18% 14%
2% 3%
6% 7%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
10% 69%
46% 15%
36% 9%
3% 1%
5% 7%

White
Degree
Women
28%
34%

29%
2%
7%

White

No Degree
Women

44%

23%

20%
2%
10%



Registered Voters

38. Thinking about the health care debate, if you had to choose, would you rather see lawmakers:

Total
Make changes so 64%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 24%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 12%

Total
Make changes so 64%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 24%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 12%

Total
Make changes so 64%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 24%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 12%

Men
59%

30%

11%

Dem
82%

12%

5%

Urban
63%

27%

10%

Women
69%

18%

12%

Rep
44%

41%

15%

Sub-
urban
66%

23%

11%

Whi
6

2

1

Ind
65%

14%

21%

Ru

Non- White

te White

4% 65%

4% 24%

2% 11%
Lib Mod
85% 69%
10% 14%

5% 17%
Sub-
urban
ral Women

64% 72%

23% 15%

13% 13%

59%

30%

10%

Cons
45%

40%

15%

White
Evangel
52%

36%

12%

White
Men Women

69%

18%

13%

White
College
Degree
63%

25%

12%

Trump
Voters
44%

42%

14%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

62% 66%

26% 22%

12% 11%

White
No
Degree
66%

23%

12%

Clinton
Voters
84%

10%

6%

Under
$50k $50k+
68% 63%
21% 26%
11% 11%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
60% 59%
33% 28%
8% 13%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
84% 44%
10% 41%
6% 14%

White
Degree
Women
66%

18%

16%

v
65%

25%

10%

White

No Degree
Women

71%

18%

11%



Likely Voters

38. Thinking about the health care debate, if you had to choose, would you rather see lawmakers:

Total
Make changes so 65%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 25%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Make changes so 65%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 25%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Make changes so 65%
that more people
would have health
insurance, even if
it costs the
government more
money
Make changes to 25%
reduce government
spending, even if
it means fewer
people would have
health insurance
(Don't know) 10%

Men
58%

32%

10%

Dem
84%

11%

5%

Urban
66%

26%

8%

Women
71%

19%

11%

Rep
41%

43%

16%

Sub-
urban
64%

24%

11%

Whi
6

2

1

Ind
70%

18%

12%

Ru

Non- White

te White

3% 70%

6% 22%

1% 8%
Lib Mod
87% 73%

9% 14%

4% 13%
Sub-
urban
ral Women

64% 71%

25% 16%

11% 13%

57%

33%

9%

Cons
43%

43%

15%

White
Evangel
47%

39%

13%

White
Men Women

68%

19%

13%

White
College
Degree
63%

25%

13%

Trump
Voters
41%

44%

14%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

62% 66%
28% 23%
10% 11%
White
No
Degree
64%
27%
9%
Clinton
Voters
86%
9%
5%

Under
$50k $50k+
71% 62%
20% 27%
9% 11%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
58% 57%
33% 34%
9% 9%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
85% 41%
9% 43%
5% 15%

White
Degree
Women
67%

18%

16%

White

No Degree
Women

70%

21%

10%



Registered Voters
the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries.

39. Recently,

In the long run, do you

think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a difference either way?

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
39. Recently,

Total
36%
42%
16%

6%

Total
36%
42%
16%

6%

Total
36%
42%
16%

6%

Men
41%
37%
16%

6%

Dem
16%
66%
13%

5%

Urban
36%
43%
14%

6%

Women
30%
47%
17%

5%

Rep
61%
17%
17%

5%

Sub-
urban
34%
44%
17%
5%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
38% 28% 44% 33% 34% 37% 32% 39%
42% 45% 37% 46% 42% 43% 41% 44%
14% 22% 13% 16% 19% 15% 21% 13%
6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
28% 16% 28% 56% 34% 42% 42% 46%
38% 69% 40% 21% 48% 36% 38% 36%
26% 12% 24% 16% 12% 16% 13% 13%
8% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
38% 31% 55% 65% 12% 13% 64%
41% 47% 21% 12% 71% 69% 16%
15% 17% 18% 17% 12% 14% 15%
6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%

the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries.

White
Degree
Women
28%
56%
12%

4%

LV
38%
45%
14%

4%

White

No Degree
Women

38%

37%

19%

6%

In the long run, do you

think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a difference either way?

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Help

Hurt

No difference
(Don't know)

Total
38%
45%
14%

4%

Total
38%
45%
14%

4%

Total
38%
45%
14%

4%

Men
44%
37%
14%

5%

Dem
15%
70%
12%

3%

Urban
37%
46%
13%

3%

Women
32%
51%
14%

3%

Rep
64%
17%
15%

4%

Sub-
urban
35%
47%
14%
3%

Whi
4
4
1

Ind
35%
41%
19%

6%

Ru

Non- White White
te White Men Women
0% 32% 46% 34%
4% 47% 37% 49%
2% 19% 11% 13%
4% 2% 5% 3%
White
College
Lib Mod Cons Degree
16% 31% 59% 35%
71% 48% 21% 50%
10% 17% 16% 10%
3% 5% 4% 5%
Sub-
urban White Trump
ral Women Evangel Voters
40% 32% 59% 67%
41% 51% 20% 12%
15% 13% 16% 16%
4% 3% 4% 4%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

37% 38%
46% 44%
15% 14%
2% 5%
White
No
Degree
44%
37%
14%
4%
Clinton
Voters
12%
75%
11%
3%

Under
$50k $50k+
35% 39%
42% 46%
19% 11%
4% 3%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
42% 50%
40% 35%
11% 12%
7% 4%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
13% 67%
73% 14%
11% 15%
3% 4%

White
Degree
Women
29%
59%
10%

3%

White

No Degree
Women

40%

40%

17%

4%



Registered Voters
40. Do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes 35% 42% 29% 39% 24% 44% 35% 32% 38% 30% 39%
No 56% 49% 62% 51% 70% 46% 55% 57% 56% 59% 54%
(Don't know) 9% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10% 10% 12% 6% 11% 7%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes 35% 9% 70% 23% 9% 27% 61% 35% 43% 44% 44% 28% 41%
No 56% 89% 17% 61% 87% 62% 28% 58% 45% 51% 42% 64% 48%
(Don't know) 9% 3% 12% 16% 4% 11% 11% 6% 12% 4% 14% 8% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Yes 35% 32% 32% 42% 27% 66% 76% 5% 8% 72% 38%
No 56% 57% 62% 49% 67% 24% 14% 92% 89% 17% 56%
(Don't know) 9% 11% 6% 9% 6% 10% 10% 2% 3% 11% 6%

Likely Voters
40. Do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes 38% 47% 31% 42% 26% 48% 37% 36% 40% 33% 41%
No 56% 47% 63% 51% 71% 45% 56% 57% 55% 59% 55%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes 38% 8% 76% 29% 9% 30% 67% 37% 47% 46% 51% 29% 44%
No 56% 90% 16% 59% 89% 64% 24% 59% 43% 50% 40% 66% 46%
(Don't know) 6% 2% 9% 12% 2% 6% 9% 4% 10% 4% 9% 5% 10%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Yes 38% 34% 35% 45% 29% 71% 79% 5% 7% 17%
No 56% 56% 61% 49% 66% 19% 12% 93% 91% 15%

(Don't know) 6% 9% 4% 6% 4% 10% 9% 2% 2% 9%



Registered Voters

41. Do you think the disruption Donald Trump has brought to Washington is a good thing or a bad thing?

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
41. Do you think the

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good thing
Bad thing
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Total
35%
49%

7%
8%

Total
35%
49%

7%
8%

Total
35%
49%

7%
8%

Men
44%
43%
6%
7%

Dem
10%
81%

5%

Urban
32%
54%

7%
7%

Women
27%
55%

9%
9%

Rep
68%
15%

8%

Sub-
urban
30%
54%
7%

9%

Non- White

White White

39% 24% 47%
44% 63% 39%

8% 5% 6%

8% 8% 7%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
25% 11% 25% 61%
44% 81% 49% 23%
12% 5% 9% 8%
20% 3% 18% 8%

Sub-
urban White
Rural Women Evangel
44% 22% 64%
41% 61% 19%
8% 7% 8%
8% 10% 8%

White
Men Women

33%
48%
10%

9%

White
College
Degree
35%

50%

8%

7%

Trump
Voters
72%
10%

9%

9%

Under Age Under
Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
33% 37% 31% 38%
46% 51% 52% 48%
10% 5% 8% 7%
10% 7% 9% 6%
White White White
No Degree No Degree
Degree Men Men
43% 43% 50%
39% 45% 34%
8% 6% 6%
9% 5% 9%
Generic Generic
Clinton House House
Voters Democrat Repub
5% 7% 70%
87% 83% 14%
3% 5% 9%
4% 6% 7%

White
Degree
Women
27%
55%

9%

9%

LV
37%
50%

6%

6%

disruption Donald Trump has brought to Washington is a good thing or a bad thing?

Total
37%
50%

6%
6%

Total
37%
50%

6%
6%

Total
37%
50%

6%

Men
47%
43%
6%
5%

Dem

83%
4%
4%

Urban
34%
55%

4%
6%

Women
29%
57%

7%
8%

Rep
72%
13%
7%
7%

Sub-
urban
32%
56%
5%

6%

Whi
4
4

Ind
30%
48%
12%
10%

Ru

Non- White

te White

1% 26%

5% 66%

7% 5%

7% 4%
Lib Mod
10% 26%
83% 56%

4% 8%

3% 10%
Sub-
urban
ral Women

45% 24%

40% 63%

9% 5%
7% 8%

49%
40%
6%
5%

Cons
65%
20%

7%
8%

White
Evangel
68%

16%

8%

8%

White
Men Women

35%
50%
7%
9%

White
College
Degree
35%

52%

6%

7%

Trump
Voters
75%

8%

8%

9%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

37% 37%
48% 51%
7% 6%
7% 6%
White

No
Degree
47%
38%
7%
7%
Clinton
Voters
5%
88%
3%
4%

Under
$50k $50k+
33% 40%
53% 49%
7% 6%
7% 5%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
43% 54%
47% 32%
5% 7%
4% 7%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
7% 73%
85% 11%
4% 8%
5% 7%

White
Degree
Women
28%
56%

7%

9%

White

No Degree
Women

38%

43%

10%

10%

White

No Degree
Women

41%

43%

8%

8%



Registered Voters
42. President Trump nominated Brett Kavanaugh to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. If you were voting on Kavanaugh's
nomination, would you vote to confirm him or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes, to confirm 40% 48% 34% 45% 27% 50% 41% 35% 45% 35% 45%
No, not confirm 50% 43% 55% 44% 66% 40% 47% 54% 46% 52% 48%
(Don't know) 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 10% 12% 11% 9% 13% 7%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes, to confirm 40% 10% 81% 26% 10% 26% 73% 42% 48% 51% 49% 34% 48%
No, not confirm 50% 82% 11% 52% 85% 52% 19% 51% 38% 43% 38% 58% 38%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 8% 22% 5% 22% 9% 7% 14% 5% 13% 9% 15%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Yes, to confirm 40% 39% 37% 47% 31% 70% 84% 7% 8% 81% 43%
No, not confirm 50% 55% 56% 39% 60% 22% 7% 87% 85% 10% 50%
(Don't know) 10% 6% 8% 15% 9% 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7%

Likely Voters
42. President Trump nominated Brett Kavanaugh to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. If you were voting on Kavanaugh's
nomination, would you vote to confirm him or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes, to confirm 43% 53% 35% 49% 27% 55% 43% 38% 47% 39% 46%
No, not confirm 50% 41% 57% 44% 66% 38% 49% 56% 46% 52% 48%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Yes, to confirm 43% 9% 86% 32% 9% 30% 78% 44% 54% 55% 56% 34% 52%
No, not confirm 50% 84% 9% 51% 87% 54% 15% 51% 37% 42% 34% 60% 39%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 5% 17% 4% 16% 6% 5% 9% 4% 10% 6% 9%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Yes, to confirm 43% 41% 40% 50% 32% 76% 88% 6% 8% 85%
No, not confirm 50% 55% 55% 38% 63% 19% 5% 88% 86% 9%

(Don't know) 7% 4% 5% 12% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6%



Registered Voters

42A. [ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] How closely have you been following news coverage of accusations of sexual assault
made against Supreme Court nominee Brett Kavanaugh?

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Likely Voters

Total
32%
33%
16%
15%

4%
66%
30%

Total
32%
33%
16%
15%

4%
66%
30%

Total
32%
33%
16%
15%

4%
66%
30%

Men
37%
32%
12%
14%

5%
69%
26%

Dem
32%
37%
18%
10%

3%
69%
28%

Urban
30%
39%
16%
11%

4%
69%
27%

Women White

28%
34%
19%
15%

3%
63%
34%

Rep
41%
29%
12%
14%

4%
70%
26%

Sub-
urban
38%
27%
18%
15%
3%
64%
33%

3
3
1
1

6
2

Ind
12%
32%
19%
28%

9%
44%
47%

Ru

5%
2%
5%
4%
4%
7%
9%

ral
29%
37%
13%
15%

5%
66%
28%

N
Wh

Lib
34%
35%
20%

9%

2%
69%
29%

u

on- White

ite
26%
37%
18%
15%

5%
63%
33%

Mod
18%
30%
13%
29%

9%
49%
42%

Sub-
rban

38%
31%
12%
14%

5%
69%
26%

Cons
38%
33%
13%
13%

3%
71%
26%

White

Women Evangel

34%
31%
19%
14%

3%
64%
32%

36%
28%
15%
16%

5%
64%
32%

White
Men Women

32%
33%
18%
15%

2%
65%
32%

White
College
Degree
38%

34%

14%

12%

2%

72%

25%

Trump
Voters
41%
32%
12%
12%

2%

73%
25%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

22% 41%
33% 34%
19% 13%
20% 10%

6% 3%
55% 74%
39% 23%

White
No
Degree
32%
30%
16%
17%

5%

62%
33%

Clinton
Voters
34%

35%

18%

9%

3%

69%

28%

Unde

r

$50k

26
35
16
21

3
60
36

White
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Gene

%
%
%
%
%
%
%

N

ric

House

Democ

rat
33%
37%
19%

9%

3%
70%
28%

$50k+
35%
33%
17%
10%
5%
68%
27%

White

o Degree
Men

32%

32%

11%

17%

7%

64%

28%

Generic
House
Repub

40%
32%
11%
15%

1%
72%
27%

White
Degree
Women
32%
38%
14%
12%

3%

70%
27%

v
37%
35%
15%
11%

2%
72%
26%

White

No Degree
Women

33%

28%

21%

17%

2%

61%

37%

42A. [ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] How closely have you been following news coverage of accusations of sexual assault
made against Supreme Court nominee Brett Kavanaugh?

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
NET: CLOSELY
NET: NOT CLOSELY

Total
37%
35%
15%
11%

2%
72%
26%

Total
37%
35%
15%
11%

2%
72%
26%

Total
37%
35%
15%
11%

2%
72%
26%

Men
44%
34%
10%
11%

2%
78%
21%

Dem
34%
39%
17%

7%

2%
73%
24%

Urban
33%
40%
15%

8%
3%
73%
24%

Women White

31%
36%
19%
11%

3%
67%
30%

Rep
45%
28%
12%
13%

2%
73%
25%

Sub-
urban
43%
27%
16%
12%
1%
70%
28%

4
3
1
1

7
2

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0%
3%
5%
0%
2%
3%
5%

Rural

33%
40%
13%
11%

3%
74%
23%

N
Wh

Lib
37%
37%
17%

7%

2%
75%
24%

u
Wi

on- White

ite
30%
39%
15%
12%

4%
68%
27%

Mod
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Sub-
rban
omen
36%
33%
18%
11%
2%
69%
29%

46%
32%
10%
11%

1%
78%
21%

Cons
42%
33%
13%
11%

1%
75%
24%

White

Evangel

38%
33%
15%
13%

2%
71%
27%

White
Men Women

35%
34%
18%
10%

2%
69%
28%

White
College
Degree
41%

35%

14%

8%

1%

77%

22%

Trump
Voters
45%
30%
11%
12%

1%

76%
23%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

27% 44%
35% 35%
20% 11%
14% 8%
4% 1%
62% 79%
34% 20%

White

No

Degree

39%

31%

16%

12%

2%

70%

28%
Clinton
Voters
35%

38%

16%

7%

3%

73%

24%

Unde

r

$50k

31
35
13
17

3
66
31

White
Degree
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

%
%
%
%
%
%
%

N

Generic
House
Democrat

36%
38%
18%

7%

2%
73%
25%

$50k+
39%
35%
17%
8%

2%
74%
24%

White

o Degree
Men

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Generic
House
Repub

43%
32%
11%
13%

*%
76%
24%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

White

No Degree
Women

37%

29%

21%

11%

2%

66%

32%



Registered Voters

White
Degree
Women
50%
19%
31%

LV
39%
32%
29%

From

White

No Degree
Women

24%

44%

32%

42B. [ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] Christine Ford, a professor at Palo Alto University, claims Brett Kavanaugh, the
Supreme Court nominee, sexually assaulted her in high school in the early 1980s. Kavanaugh denies her claims.
what you have heard or read, who do you believe more -- Christine Ford or Brett Kavanaugh?
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Ford/Her 36% 34% 38% 32% 47% 28% 36% 37% 35% 35% 37%
Kavanaugh/Him 30% 33% 28% 35% 19% 37% 32% 25% 35% 25% 34%
(Don't know) 34% 33% 34% 33% 35% 35% 31% 39% 30% 40% 28%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
Ford/Her 36% 59% 14% 27% 66% 30% 14% 42% 24% N/A 24%
Kavanaugh/Him 30% 9% 60% 16% 9% 21% 53% 28% 41% N/A 37%
(Don't know) 34% 32% 26% 57% 26% 49% 33% 30% 35% N/A 40%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Ford/Her 36% 40% 41% 27% 45% 15% 10% 63% 62% 12%
Kavanaugh/Him 30% 24% 28% 38% 28% 52% 62% 7% 7% 61%
(Don't know) 34% 36% 31% 35% 27% 33% 28% 30% 31% 27%

Likely Voters
42B.

[ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] Christine Ford,

a professor at Palo Alto University,

Supreme Court nominee, sexually assaulted her in high school in the early 1980s.

what you have heard or read, who do you believe more -- Christine Ford or Brett Kavanaugh?
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Ford/Her 39% 37% 41% 35% 50% 31% 39% 40% 38% 37% 41%
Kavanaugh/Him 32% 38% 27% 37% 18% 43% 33% 28% 36% 26% 36%
(Don't know) 29% 25% 32% 27% 32% 26% 28% 32% 26% 37% 24%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
Ford/Her 39% 64% 12% N/A 71% N/A 13% 46% 26% N/A N/A
Kavanaugh/Him 32% 8% 64% N/A 8% N/A 57% 29% 46% N/A N/A
(Don't know) 29% 28% 24% N/A 20% N/A 30% 26% 29% N/A N/A
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Ford/Her 39% 43% 45% 29% 49% 14% 10% 67% 66% 11%
Kavanaugh/Him 32% 24% 30% 43% 26% 57% 64% 6% 7% 64%
(Don't know) 29% 34% 25% 29% 25% 29% 26% 27% 27% 25%

White
Degree
Women
N/A
N/A
N/A

claims Brett Kavanaugh, the
Kavanaugh denies her claims.

From

White

No Degree
Women

25%

46%

29%



Registered Voters

42C. [ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] Thinking about the controversy over the sexual assault claims against Supreme Court
nominee Brett Kavanaugh, do you think the Senate should delay the confirmation process on Kavanaugh to allow hearings
on the claims, or not?

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
56%

31%
13%

Total
56%

31%
13%

Total
56%

31%
13%

Men
53%

33%
14%

Dem
80%

12%
9%

Urban
62%

24%
14%

Women
58%

29%
13%

Rep
32%

57%
11%

Sub-
urban
58%

28%
13%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+

55% 58% 53% 58%

32% 26% 34% 31%
12% 16% 13% 11%

White

College

Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree

50% 86% 47% 35% 68%

19% 10% 28% 49% 25%

31% 4% 25% 16% 7%
Sub-

urban White Trump

Rural Women Evangel Voters

50% 60% 42% 34%

39% 28% 44% 55%

11% 12% 13% 11%

Under
$50k $50k+
56% 56% 53% 59%
27% 34% 29% 32%
17% 10% 18% 10%
White White White
No Degree No Degree
Degree Men Men
45% N/A 44%
38% N/A 37%
16% N/A 19%
Generic Generic
Clinton House House
Voters Democrat Repub
80% 80% 34%
10% 11% 55%
10% 9% 11%

White
Degree
Women
71%

21%
8%

LV
59%

31%
10%

White

No Degree
Women

47%

40%
14%

42C. [ASKED SEPTEMBER 17-19 ONLY] Thinking about the controversy over the sexual assault claims against Supreme Court
nominee Brett Kavanaugh, do you think the Senate should delay the confirmation process on Kavanaugh to allow hearings
on the claims, or not?

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Yes, should delay
and allow hearings
No, shouldn't delay
(Don't know)

Total
59%

31%
10%

Total
59%

31%
10%

Total
59%

31%
10%

Men
57%

35%
8%

Dem
83%

10%

Urban
65%

23%
11%

Women
61%

28%
11%

Rep
34%

57%

Sub-
urban
63%

29%
8%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+

57% 65% 55% 60%
34% 23% 38% 31%
9% 12% 8% 9%
White
College
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree
N/A 91% N/A  35% 70%
N/A 7% N/A 52% 25%
N/A 2% N/A 13% 5%
Sub-
urban White Trump
Rural Women Evangel Voters
51% 63% 42% 34%
40% 27% 47% 55%
9% 9% 10% 10%

62% 57%

25% 35%
13% 7%

White
No
Degree
46%

42%
12%

Clinton
Voters
84%

9%
7%

Under
$50k $50k+
57% 62%
29% 31%
14% 7%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
85% 33%
9% 56%
6% 10%

White
Degree
Women
N/A

N/A
N/A

White

No Degree
Women

48%

41%
11%



Registered Voters

43. Do you approve or disapprove of Robert Mueller's investigation of the Trump campaign's ties with Russia and
potential obstruction of justice charges against members of the Trump administration?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
55%
39%

7%

Total
55%
39%

7%

Total
55%
39%

7%

Men
55%
41%

5%

Dem
82%
14%

3%

Urban
65%
31%

4%

Women
55%
37%

9%

Rep
25%
67%

8%

Sub-
urban
57%
38%
5%

White
52%
41%

7%

Ind
49%
36%
14%

Rural
44%
46%
11%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
63% 52% 52% 55% 54% 53% 56%
32% 43% 39% 36% 40% 37% 40%
5% 5% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
82% 54% 31% 56% 48% 57% 47%
13% 34% 62% 37% 44% 39% 46%
4% 12% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6%
Sub- Generic Generic
urban White Trump Clinton House House
Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
57% 38% 24% 84% 83% 24%
36% 52% 67% 13% 13% 67%
7% 10% 9% 3% 4% 9%

White
Degree
Women
55%
35%
10%

v
57%
38%

5%

White

No Degree
Women

49%

42%

9%

43. Do you approve or disapprove of Robert Mueller's investigation of the Trump campaign's ties with Russia and
potential obstruction of justice charges against members of the Trump administration?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
57%
38%

5%

Total
57%
38%

5%

Total
57%
38%

5%

Men
56%
41%

4%

Dem
84%
13%

3%

Urban
67%
31%

3%

Women
58%
35%

Rep
26%
68%

6%

Sub-
urban
60%
36%
4%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+
53% 67% 52% 54% 59% 55%
41% 28% 44% 39% 35% 39%
5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5%
White White
College No
Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree
53% 85% 59% 32% 58% 48%
33% 11% 32% 63% 36% 47%
14% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5%
Sub-
urban White Trump Clinton
Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters
46% 60% 36% 24% 86%
45% 35% 56% 69% 10%
9% 5% 8% 7% 3%

Under
$50k $50k+
56% 57%
36% 39%
8% 4%
White White
Degree No Degree
Men Men
58% 46%
39% 49%
3% 5%
Generic Generic
House House
Democrat Repub
86% 23%
10% 70%
4% 7%

White
Degree
Women
59%
33%

8%

White

No Degree
Women

50%

45%

5%



Registered Voters
44. For the good of the country, which of the following messages would you send to Robert Mueller on the Russia
investigation?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Take your time and 52% 48% 55% 50% 56% 46% 53% 51% 52% 50% 53%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 41% 31% 39% 28% 43% 35% 29% 41% 35% 37%
(Neither/Other) 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 9% 7% 10% 6% 8% 13% 4% 9% 6%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Take your time and 52% 78% 24% 45% 79% 54% 27% 55% 45% 52% 41% 59% 49%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 14% 64% 26% 13% 24% 60% 34% 43% 40% 46% 28% 40%
(Neither/Other) 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4%
(Don't know) 8% 4% 7% 22% 4% 16% 7% 6% 8% 3% 9% 10% 7%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
Take your time and 52% 58% 52% 46% 55% 37% 24% 80% 79% 25% 55%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 30% 36% 41% 31% 52% 67% 12% 13% 64% 36%
(Neither/Other) 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4%

Likely Voters
44. For the good of the country, which of the following messages would you send to Robert Mueller on the Russia
investigation?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Take your time and 55% 51% 59% 52% 65% 48% 56% 58% 54% 56% 56%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 42% 31% 39% 27% 44% 35% 28% 41% 33% 37%
(Neither/Other) 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 3%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
Take your time and 55% 81% 25% 58% 83% 64% 28% 58% 47% 53% 42% 62% 51%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 13% 65% 27% 11% 23% 62% 34% 44% 40% 48% 29% 40%
(Neither/Other) 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 9% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Take your time and 55% 62% 58% 47% 61% 34% 24% 83% 84% 25%
do it right
Wrap it up already 36% 30% 35% 43% 30% 56% 68% 11% 11% 66%
(Neither/Other) 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5%

(Don't know) 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5%



Registered Voters

45. Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 42% 36% 47% 35% 61% 31% 38% 46% 39% 44% 42%
No 47% 52% 42% 54% 28% 58% 50% 40% 52% 44% 48%
(Don't know) 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 14% 9% 12% 10%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
Yes 42% 73% 10% 32% 71% 38% 19% 38% 32% 32% 30%
No 47% 16% 82% 45% 19% 40% 73% 50% 57% 56% 59%
(Don't know) 12% 11% 8% 23% 10% 22% 8% 12% 11% 12% 11%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Yes 42% 53% 43% 33% 46% 18% 9% 76% 72% 9%
No 47% 35% 45% 57% 41% 73% 87% 13% 15% 84%
(Don't know) 12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 9% 5% 11% 12% 7%
Likely Voters
45. Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 43% 35% 50% 36% 65% 31% 40% 50% 39% 46% 43%
No 48% 56% 41% 55% 27% 61% 50% 40% 53% 46% 48%
(Don't know) 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 9%
White White White White
College No Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men
Yes 43% 75% 11% 30% 74% 39% 18% 39% 33% 33% 28%
No 48% 15% 84% 51% 17% 41% 77% 49% 60% 55% 67%
(Don't know) 9% 10% 5% 19% 8% 20% 5% 12% 7% 13% 5%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
Yes 43% 54% 45% 33% 51% 17% 8% 76% 74% 10%
No 48% 35% 45% 60% 39% 76% 88% 13% 15% 86%
(Don't know) 9% 11% 10% 6% 10% 7% 5% 11% 11% 5%
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Registered Voters

46. Which of the following best describes how you feel about Democrats?

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

Total
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42%

16%

Total
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16%
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14% 30% 10% 17%
Sub-
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ral Women Evangel Voters
35% 46% 30% 20%
50% 37% 58% 69%
15% 17% 12% 12%

Under Age
Age 45 45+

44% 40%

37% 46%

19% 13%
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15%
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17%

13%
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Likely Voters

46. Which of the following best describes how you feel about Democrats?

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

They love America
and truly want
what's best for the
country

They simply want
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country

(Don't know)

Total
44%

43%

13%

Total

44%

43%

13%

Total

44%

43%

13%
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13% 22% 9% 16%
Sub-
urban White Trump
ral Women Evangel Voters
37% 47% 27% 18%
51% 37% 63% 73%
12% 16% 10% 9%
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Registered Voters
47. Which of the following best describes how you feel about Republicans?

Non- White White Under Age Under

Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
They love America 34% 37% 32% 39% 19% 39% 39% 29% 38% 33% 35%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 51% 48% 53% 46% 64% 46% 46% 53% 49% 53% 50%
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the

country
(Don't know) 15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 14% 14% 18% 13% 14% 14%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
They love America 34% 11% 67% 17% 15% 20% 57% 38% 41% 43% 36% 33% 45%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 51% 80% 21% 44% 76% 49% 30% 48% 44% 44% 49% 52% 41%
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country
(Don't know) 15% 10% 12% 39% 9% 31% 12% 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub LV
They love America 34% 34% 29% 41% 29% 60% 68% 11% 11% 68% 36%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 51% 50% 57% 45% 58% 28% 20% 80% 78% 22% 52%

what's best for

their party, even

if it hurts the

country

(Don't know) 15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 12% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12%



Likely Voters
47. Which of the following best describes how you feel about Republicans?

Non- White White Under Age Under

Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
They love America 36% 41% 32% 41% 22% 43% 39% 30% 40% 35% 37%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 52% 48% 55% 47% 67% 46% 48% 55% 50% 55% 51%
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the

country
(Don't know) 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 10% 13% 15% 10% 10% 12%
White White White White White White
College No Degree No Degree Degree No Degree
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Degree Degree Men Men Women Women
They love America 36% 10% 70% 24% 14% 21% 61% 38% 44% 45% 42% 32% 46%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 52% 82% 19% 46% 79% 53% 29% 49% 45% 43% 49% 55% 41%
what's best for
their party, even
if it hurts the
country
(Don't know) 12% 8% 11% 30% 7% 25% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 13%
Sub- Generic Generic
Sub- urban White Trump Clinton House House
Total Urban urban Rural Women Evangel Voters Voters Democrat Repub
They love America 36% 36% 30% 43% 29% 63% 70% 9% 10% 71%
and truly want
what's best for the
country
They simply want 52% 51% 58% 46% 59% 26% 19% 82% 81% 20%

what's best for

their party, even

if it hurts the

country

(Don't know) 12% 13% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 9% 10%



